10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Officia

I N THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNI TED STATES

e e e o ool Ll ox
JANUS CAPI TAL GROUP, | NC., ET AL.,:
Petitioners : No. 09-525
V.
FI RST DERI VATI VE TRADERS
e o o ool ox

Washi ngton, D.C.

Tuesday, Decenber 7, 2010

The above-entitled matter canme on for oral
argument before the Suprene Court of the United States
at 10:01 a. m
APPEARANCES:

MARK A. PERRY, ESQ., Washington, D.C.; on behalf of
Petitioners.

DAVI D C. FREDERI CK, ESQ., Washington, D.C.; on behal f of
Respondent .

CURTI S E. GANNON, ESQ., Assistant to the Solicitor
General, Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.; on
behal f of the United States, as am cus curi ae,

supporting Respondent.

1
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
CONTENTS
ORAL ARGUMENT OF
MARK A. PERRY, ESQ
On behalf of the Petitioners
ORAL ARGUMENT OF
DAVI D C. FREDERI CK, ESQ.
On behal f of the Respondent
ORAL ARGUMENT OF
CURTI S E. GANNON, ESQ
On behalf of the United States, as
am cus curiae, supporting Respondent
REBUTTAL ARGUMENT OF
MARK A. PERRY, ESQ

On behal f of the Petitioners

2
Alderson Reporting Company

PAGE

29

49

60



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
PROCEEDI NGS
(10: 01 a. m)

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: We'Il hear argunent
first this morning in Case 09-525, Janus Capital G oup
v. First Derivative Traders.

M. Perry.

ORAL ARGUMENT OF MARK A. PERRY
ON BEHALF OF THE PETI TI ONERS

MR. PERRY: M. Chief Justice, and may it
pl ease the Court:

Affirm ng the judgnent bel ow woul d aut hori ze
private securities fraud class actions agai nst every
service provider that participates in the drafting of a
publ i c conmpany's prospectus. It is,\therefore, not hi ng
| ess than a frontal assault on this Court's decisions in
Central Bank and Stoneridge.

In those cases, Your Honors, this Court held
that service providers may not be sued primarily in
private class actions and left that matter for Congress
to resolve. And Congress did respond, not once, not
twice, but three tinmes, to those deci sions.

First, in the PSLRA, the Congress authorized
a Federal action, a governnent action, only against
ai ders and abettors, |eaving the question of private

cl ass actions for this Court's resol ution.

3
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE SOTOMAYOR: Counsel, is -- who's the
violator alleged here? Not in the conplaint, but in the
briefs? As | read the briefs, they claimthat Janus
itself did not make the false statenent, that the two
appel lants did, that they are the actual speakers
because they were tal king about their activities, and
t hey used Janus as a conduit to deceive the market.
That's, | think, what they're all eging.

MR. PERRY: Justice Sotomayor, the
chal | enged statenents appear in the prospectuses for the
Janus Funds, separate legal entities not parties to this
| awsui t.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: So how do we sustain the
I nternmedi ary cases when the conpany,\through mar ket
anal ysts, divulges m sleading statements? W don't talk
about the market analysts' falsity; we tal k about the
conpany's falsity, because the market analysts didn't
have scienter.

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, the conpany --
excuse ne -- the conduit or analyst cases fall under two
categories, neither of which is nmet here.

First, they are a schene between the
conpany -- orchestrated by the conpany to distribute its
i nformation through the analysts to the market, and they

are brought under 10b-5(a) as schene cases. That is

4
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
nost of the anal yst cases. There is no 10b-5(a) claim
in this case. This is only a 10b-5(b) "making" claim

Second, those few cases, the anal yst cases,
t hat are brought under (b) involve an om ssion; that is,
the conpany has failed to correct a statement made by an
anal yst where there is a duty to do so. There is no
om ssion claimin this case because there is no duty --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: But what's the
di fference between an om ssion or a conmssion if a
conpany purposely divulges a fal sehood to an anal yst,
knowing it's going to be distributed in toto? So who's
maki ng the fal se statenent, the analyst or the conpany?

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, the conpany nakes
the statenent to the market. Under éasic, t he anal yst
is the market. It is the ears of the market that takes
i nformation --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: So why isn't -- why
aren't the two appellants, on their theory, on -- we can
tal k about whether the conpl aint does or does not
adequately allege their theory. That's a different
I ssue. | accept that.

But under their theory, why isn't the
appellants the primary violator, not even a secondary?
Because they -- they claim | think -- and I'mgoing to

find out fromthem-- that Janus had no scienter, that

5
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
it didn't make the false statenents, that all of this
was done in secret by the appellants, so they were the
only viol ator.

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, the anal yst cases,
the issuer speaks to the market directly. Here, there
is an intervening legal entity, the Janus Funds.
Scienter or no scienter, that is a separate
corporation --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Do you nean to say to ne
t hat puppets becone a | egal defense for soneone who
i ntentionally mani pul ates the market information?

MR. PERRY: Justice Sotomayor, the Congress
has drafted two statutes that deal with puppets.

Section 20(b), which these plaintiffé have not i nvoked,
makes it unlawful for one party to do indirectly what it
woul d not be permitted to do directly. That's the
puppet statute, the ventriloquist dummy statute.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: That's the control
person statute?

MR. PERRY: No. There's also 20(a), which
Is the control person statute, also not invoked by these
plaintiffs.

Those are forns of secondary liability, Your
Honor. In fact, the Court's questions go to the

di stinction between primary and secondary liability.

6
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: But | -- but if Janus
had no scienter, if its board of directors did not know
that the statenments were false, they had no way of
know ng, because as | understand the conplaint -- and
this is alleged -- the deal was secret. So Janus itself
could not be a primary violator. W0 is?

MR. PERRY: Justice Sotomayor, our position
I s nobody had scienter, and every adjudicator to | ook at
these facts -- Judge Motz in the district court, the ALJ
of the SEC -- has found that there was no scienter
anywhere up and down the line. So the fact that
sonebody didn't have scienter doesn't answer the problem
here. The question --

JUSTI CE Gl NSBURG well,\sonebody devi at ed
from what was the announced policy, that there was to be
no market timers investing in this -- in these Janus
funds. Sonebody made the decision that certain hedge
funds would be allowed to engage in that activity. Who
was t hat sonebody?

MR. PERRY: The advi ser personnel made the
determ nation, Justice G nsburg, that the policy was
di scretionary, that when it said we may refuse trades,

t he funds may refuse trades, that there are --
di scretion --

JUSTI CE GI NSBURG: Well, the statenent

7
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

that's all eged to have been -- the conduct that is
al l eged to have been in opposition to the announced
policy, that is attributable squarely to -- what you --
this is the entity you called JCW?

MR. PERRY: That's correct, Your Honor --

JUSTICE GINSBURG: So it made the decision
that violated the policy?

MR. PERRY: That's correct, Your Honor. And
the SEC --

JUSTI CE GI NSBURG: Nonetheless, it's not a
primary actor?

MR. PERRY: Not as to these plaintiffs, Your
Honor. The SEC --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: But caﬁ -- can we discuss
t he case, and -- and perhaps you don't think so. Can't
we discuss this case, nust we not discuss this case, on
the theory that JCM s scienter, JCM s know edge of a
fal se statenment, is a given in the case?

Now, maybe you'll be able to prove
ot herwi se. You say that they're not |iable anyway.

MR. PERRY: Justice Kennedy, you're exactly
right. That is the theory pleaded in the conplaint.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: And it seens to me that's
what the argunent here is nostly about.

MR. PERRY: And the question that is before

8
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
this Court, we would submt, is whether, scienter or no
scienter, JCM can be held liable for the statenents in
anot her conpany's prospectus. This Court has never
hel d - -

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Even though there was no
scheme with another actor? Even though it was the only
violator, which is a --

MR. PERRY: No - -

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: -- fair reading of the
conpl ai nt.

MR. PERRY: They chose not to bring a schene
case. And renmenber, there is a second set of investors
here: the fund investors. The SEC brought an acti on,
secured $100 mllion on behal f of thénl There was a
series of private litigation that has been resol ved,
brought by those investors.

These investors did not purchase the
securities offered by the -- the prospectus they
chal l enge. And, again, there's a fundanental disconnect
bet ween the defendant in the case and the chall enged
m sst at enents.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: But, once again -- once
again, if the conplainants in the case, the plaintiffs
in the case -- hypothetical case, not this case,

hypot hetical case -- were injured shareholders in the

9
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
fund, | take it you say still they could not sue JCW?

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, for different
reasons. They can sue JCM for -- for an om ssion,
because there's a duty that runs fromJCMto the funds.
That was the theory advanced in that separate |awsuit
accepted by the district court, which has since been
resol ved.

They can't -- these plaintiffs can't bring
an om ssion case, because there's no duty that runs from
JCM out to the JCG shareholders. The district court
held that. They didn't appeal that to the Fourth
Circuit. They didn't present that in their cert
petition. So they can't bring that om ssions case.

Any wrongdoing in this cése -- Justice
G nsburg, to finish nmy answer to your question, the
policy says funds are not intended for market tim ng.
The adviser allowed 12 traders to trade frequently. The
only wrongdoing, if there is any wongdoi ng, was the
failure of the adviser to disclose to the trustees the
deviation fromthe policy. That is a State |aw breach
of contract. It may be a breach of fiduciary duty.

JUSTI CE KAGAN.  Well, M. Perry, who wote
the relevant statenments?

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, the funds nmade the

statenments to the public. They were drafted --

10
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE KAGAN: | understand that they were
in the fund's prospectus, but who wote then?

MR. PERRY: They were drafted by | awers for
the funds, |awers representing the funds.

JUSTI CE KAGAN: \Who paid those | awers?

MR. PERRY: The adviser paid the | awers'’
sal ari es.

JUSTI CE KAGAN: So JCM paid the | awers?

MR. PERRY: Correct, Your Honor.

JUSTI CE KAGAN: And so it was JCM s | awyers
who wote the prospectus, including the relevant
statenments here, the asserted m srepresentati ons?

MR. PERRY: | -- | disagree with that,
Justice Kagan. They don't allege thét in the conplaint,
and the facts show that the | awers, when --

JUSTI CE KAGAN: Well, suppose the conpl ai nt
had all eged that. Suppose the conplaint had sinply
said: JCMs |lawers authored the relevant statenents in
t he prospectus.

MR. PERRY: One would have to --

JUSTI CE KAGAN: Woul d that be enough to
survive a notion to dismss?

MR. PERRY: No, Your Honor. One would have
to further | ook at who those | awers were representing.

The truth in the real world is --

11
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE KAGAN. They're paid by JCM

MR. PERRY: Every prospectus is witten by
| awyers, Justice Kagan. Lawers wite prospectuses.

JUSTI CE KAGAN: These are in-house counsel
for the investnment adviser.

MR. PERRY: [In-house counsel, outside
counsel, once they draft materials and present themto
their client, it becones the client's statenent when
adopted by the client.

The board of trustees of the funds has to
review every policy, is responsible for every policy

drafted by inside counsel, outside counsel, consultants.

It's not unusual for conpanies to retain outside service

providers to provide any nunber of pdlicies: Empl oynent

policies, investnment policies, everything el se.
JUSTICE GINSBURG: M. Perry, you -- you

said that it was the fund's | awers who drafted the

prospectus, but, in fact, it was JCMs |awers, the

| awyers -- they were in-house |lawers for JCM And they

served -- and they served the funds in doing this
prospectus, but they were on the payroll of JCM and
they were JCM s | egal departnment.

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, |ike all |awers,
they wear nultiple hats. | represent nmultiple clients.

These | awers represent nmultiple clients.

12
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE GI NSBURG: | thought they were
I n- house | awyers?

MR. PERRY: They are in-house | awers at
JCM but they also represent the funds, and the SEC has
specifically recognized in the context of investnent
conpani es that where an adviser counsel is representing
the funds, his client or her client, for those purposes,
is the funds. And here, these |awers are very careful
to separate who their -- their clients are for various
pur poses.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Well, let's say that JCM s
principal officers and nanagers wote the statenent.

You still say there's no liability?

MR. PERRY: Absol utely, justice Kennedy,
because when the statenent is adopted by the issuer, it
beconmes the issuer's statenment. Only an issuer can make
the statenent --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Yes. It's not
attributable, at least publicly, to JCM

MR. PERRY: That's --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: I's there an alternate
theory that JCMis really the day-to-day nmanagers in
day-to-day active control of the fund, and, therefore,
it should be chargeable as if it and the fund are the

sane for purposes of making the statenment?

13
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

MR. PERRY: Your Honor --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: And we woul d say that
that's different from say, an outside law firm or an
audi tor?

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, the word "control"
appears nore than a hundred tines in the briefs on the
plaintiff's side of this case in this Court, and the
Congress has dealt with control. Section 20(a) provides
a separate cause of action against those who control
anot her entity.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Except that I, as | read
your brief -- and you can correct nme if I'"'mwong -- you
wer e arguing that because there was an independent board
of directors, presunmably because thefe are two
corporate -- different corporate funds -- two different
corporate forms, that there couldn't be control person
liability under 20(a). You seem-- that -- | thought,
readi ng your brief, that's what you were all eging.

So you can't have your cake and eat it, too.
Ei t her the independence of the board makes no difference
or it does. So which is your position?

MR. PERRY: Qur position, Your Honor, is
that the Congress has dealt with the situation where you
have two separate conmpanies, and to nmake a cl ai m agai nst

t he second conpany, you have to prove control. \Whether

14
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
or not they could in this case, none of us knows,
because they never brought that claim They
represented to the district court --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Under what theory would
you defend an allegation that the investnent manager who
had control over the everyday affairs of the conpany,
drafted or hel ped draft the prospectus, hired the
| awyers who hel ped draft it, wouldn't be a control
person? How woul d you defend that?

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, the investnent
conpany, the nutual funds, are separately owned,
separately governed.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Exactly. So you --
you're -- if they can't be control pérsons because
t hey' re separate conpani es, then how do they escape
bei ng primary violators?

MR. PERRY: Well, Your Honor, then -- then
we're just saying that the investnent adviser is a
service provider |ike every other service provider
They are like the --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: But it's not in this
case, because the allegation is that it -- not the
conpany, that it chose to deceive the market.

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, with respect, the

all egation is that the adviser wote a certain policy,

15
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

but the very docunent cited for that in the conplaint
says that the trustees are responsible for the policies
of the funds. The trustees, when they adopt them it
becones the corporate policies of them | nean, on the
plaintiff's --

JUSTI CE KAGAN. M. Perry, does the fund
have enpl oyees?

MR. PERRY: Yes, Your Honor. The fund
has --

JUSTI CE KAGAN: \Wo are the fund's
enpl oyees?

MR. PERRY: Are the officers of the fund,
the chief executive officer, the chief financial
of ficer --

JUSTI CE KAGAN: And are all of those people
al so enpl oyees of JCW?

MR. PERRY: Not the president, Your Honor,
but the others are joint -- serve in joint capacities.

JUSTI CE KAGAN: And could you just run
through a little bit how one of these prospectuses
gets -- gets issued eventually? The JCM | awers start
t he process by drafting, and then what happens?

MR. PERRY: The | awers representing the
trusts, both in-house and external, draft the underlying

docunment --

16
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE KAGAN: Well, here, | believe that
there was a statenent in your interrogatories that it's
JCM s | awyers, in-house |awers, who drafted the
rel evant statenent.

MR. PERRY: The particul ar prospectus,
answered in that prospectus. That's exactly right.

JUSTI CE KAGAN: And then what happens?

MR. PERRY: They are presented to the board
of trustees, which holds a nmeeting. The board of
trustees is -- the funds are represented by outside
counsel, and the independent trustees are represented by
out si de counsel .

JUSTI CE KAGAN: And was there any change to
t hese statenments made by the board of trustees?

MR. PERRY: These particular statenents?

JUSTI CE KAGAN:  Yes.

MR. PERRY: Yes, Your Honor. There were
changes to the market timng policy throughout the class
period. In fact, earlier in the class period, there was
an express disclosure that market timng m ght be
permtted pursuant to a -- a witten contract. That was
revised |ater.

The trustees asked multiple questions. They
were back and forth with their [awers. OQutside counse

was al ways involved, and there are other consultants

17
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
i nvol ved periodically as well. The --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Do the outside
counsel you're tal king about represent the fund only?

MR. PERRY: There's two separate sets of
outside counsel. One law firmrepresents only the fund.
It does not represent the adviser; only represents the
funds, Your Honor. There's a second law firmin this
case that represents the independent trustees.

Six of the seven trustees determ ned that to
secure their independence, because the chairnman of the
board at that time was an interested person under the
statute, they have a separate law firm There are two
law firms that have nothing to do with the adviser.

JUSTI CE Gl NSBURG.  But tﬁe law firmthat --
the lawyers who drafted the prospectus were in-house
counsel for JCM on JCM s payroll

MR. PERRY: They were paid by JCM and at
the time they drafted, they were representing the funds,
again, as allowed by the SEC, as disclosed in the
documents --

JUSTI CE GI NSBURG: But they weren't the
I ndependent outside | awers who were representing the
board or the funds; they were the in-house counsel?

MR. PERRY: Those outside counsel reviewed

every policy. In fact, if you |ook at the --

18
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE G NSBURG. | guess ny question was
sinply: The drafters of the prospectus were the
I n-house counsel for JCW?

MR. PERRY: The -- the paragraph being
challenged in this case, that's correct, Your Honor.

The interrogatory response doesn't speak nore broadly
than that, but | agree with that.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: | suppose if the
| awyers for the trust did an inadequate job of review ng
the JCM drafts, they would be subject to a mal practice
action by the trust?

MR. PERRY: Correct, Your Honor. And then
the trust, of course, has contractual and other rights
agai nst the adviser that it has enfofced, you know, in
this very case. The trustees nade a cl ai magai nst the
advi ser for all of this underlying conduct.

JUSTI CE BREYER: \What -- what happens if the
president of the oil conpany, know ng that the statenent
is false, says: W have discovered 42 trillion barrels
of oil in Yucatan. He wites it on a piece of paper; he
gives it to the board of trustees; they think it's true
and they issue it. Joe Smth buys stock and | ater | oses
money.

Can Joe Smith sue the president of Yucatan

of the oil conpany, for having made an untrue statenent

19
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

of material fact?

MR. PERRY: |If he's an authorized agent of
t he same conpany that issued the statenent?

JUSTI CE BREYER: What he is, is he didn't
I ssue it. What he did was he gave it to the board of
trustees, who issued it.

MR. PERRY: If the board of trustees of his
conpany, so that the statenent --

JUSTI CE BREYER: He's the president of the
conpany.

MR. PERRY: And -- and the distinction here,
Justice Breyer, is --

JUSTI CE BREYER: No, no. |'m asking what
happens. |Is there recovery? \

MR. PERRY: |If he is an authorized agent, he
may be sued as --

JUSTI CE BREYER: He is running the business,
the daily affairs, of the conpany. O course, the
presi dent of a conpany is an authorized agent of the
conpany, and so, yes.

MR. PERRY: He may be subject to liability,

t hen --

JUSTI CE BREYER: Now, if he's subject to
liability, why isn't your firm-- your client, subject
to liability, who, after all, run every affair of the

20
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
fund?

MR. PERRY: Your Honor, they run the
managenent of the fund. The investnment operations --

JUSTI CE BREYER: Yes, that's what a
presi dent does. The president of a conmpany manages the
conpany.

MR. PERRY: And where --

JUSTICE BREYER: And if the president is
liable, why isn't the group of people who do everything
for the conpany --

MR. PERRY: Because, Your Honor --

JUSTI CE BREYER: -- why aren't they |iable?

MR. PERRY: -- the corporate form has
meaning in the Federal |aw and in Stéte | aw, and
where --

JUSTI CE BREYER: No, you have to explain it
to me nore. |I'mnot being difficult. | understand this
|l ess well than you think I do --

(Laughter.)

JUSTI CE BREYER: -- and | want to know.
That's an obvi ous, naive question, and I1'd |ike an
answer that anyone coul d understand.

MR. PERRY: The answer is, Your Honor:
These funds are managed -- "governed," excuse nme, is a

better word -- by the trustees. That is disclosed in

21
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
t hese docunents. 1In fact, the docunents say -- it's at
page 258a of the Joint Appendix -- the trustees are
responsi ble for all the policies.

They have outsourced, if you will, certain
functions, operational functions: Wich stock to buy,
whi ch stock to sell, which transfer agent to hire.
Those are functions that could be kept in house or could
be out sourced.

JUSTICE BREYER: | get it. In other words,
you' re saying, on the papers here, it's -- it's the
trustees that manage everything.

MR. PERRY: That govern everyt hing.

JUSTI CE BREYER: That govern everything, and
these are |ike hel pers? \

MR. PERRY: Well, they're -- they're --

JUSTI CE BREYER: They do a | ot as hel pers.
Now, | et me suggest to you, if that's one possible
di stinction, what about this distinction: That the
managers of a fund, even though they are outsourced
peopl e brought in, are |iable as principals, not aiders
or abettors, if -- followng crimnal |aw here -- if --
they are principals if they get the false statenment to
the public through a conduit, the conduit being an
entity or person that is unaware of the falsity of the

st at enment .

22
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

That's LaFave on crimnal law. \Wat is --
what about that?

MR. PERRY: Three answers. First, that's
dealt with in section 20(b), which is the ventril oqui st
dummy statute that these plaintiffs didn't invoke.

Second, the Congress |ooked at this very
question in 1938 and 1939, when there were proposals to
merge the managenent, the adviser function, with the
funds, to nake them one unitary entity. And in the
| nvest ment Conpany Act of 1940 and the Investnent
Advi sers Act of 1940, the Congress el ected not do that.

As this Court has recognized, it chose not
to require conpul sory internalization of the managenent
function. It allowed this separate éntity. And,

t herefore, when you have separate conpani es, under State
|l aw -- again, ny client is a Delaware limted liability
corporation. The funds are Massachusetts busi ness
trusts. They have nothing in common. There's no joint
owner shi p, no joint governance --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: You're --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Could you --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: You're not suggesting,
are you, that they did this for purposes of protecting
your client froma lawsuit?

MR. PERRY: Absolutely not, Your Honor.

23
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: When it -- no, they did
It for a business reason, that having separate entities
was econom cally nore useful for the market, correct?

MR. PERRY: And every fund, or virtually
every fund in -- in the United States, is set up this
way.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: All right.

MR. PERRY: And, again --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: So -- but that doesn't
answer Justice Breyer's question, now.

MR. PERRY: My third --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Assum ng that they
didn't do it for that reason, what does it nmean?

MR. PERRY: MW -- ny thifd answer is that
extensive regulatory involvenent in the two Acts enacted
in 1940 specifically to regulate this industry, the
Congress never made the decision to hold the adviser
| iable for the fund's conduct.

In fact, no statute says that, and the SEC
has never taken that position. There is no case cited
in any of the briefs -- they have 234 pages, 138 cases.
Not one holds an investment adviser |iable for

statenents of the fund's prospectuses. When the --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Just -- just to clarify
Justice Breyer's hypothetical. |In your -- in the
24

Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
hypot heti cal you gave where the president gives an
i nnocent board of directors false information and the
prospectus goes out, is the conpany |iable because their
agent -- is the conpany |iable under 10b-5?

MR. PERRY: The conpany may be sued under
10b-5. It has got to neet all the elenents --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Yes.

MR. PERRY: -- but, yes, if it's an
aut hori zed agent making a statenment on behalf of the
conpany. But proving --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: So what you're saying is
that the -- the agency relation that the president of
the conpany holds is different that than the agency
rel ati on that JCM hol ds? \

MR. PERRY: Absolutely right, Your Honor,
and that's a distinction --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Why is that?

MR. PERRY: It's grounded in State |aw, and
it differs between one conpany and two conpani es. \Were
Congress has | ooked at issuers, for exanple --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Well, but --

JUSTICE SCALIA: Is -- is JCM an agent? Are
you acknow edgi ng that they're an agent of -- of the
fund?

MR. PERRY: You know, for certain purposes,

25
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Officia

Justice Scalia, they are an agent.

JUSTI CE SCALI A: What -- what purposes are
that? For purposes of -- at issue here?
MR. PERRY: No, Your Honor, for -- not for

drafting a prospectus. For carrying out the investnent
function. They are laid out in the contract --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Yes. Ckay.

MR. PERRY: [It's attached as an appendix to
our brief -- which sets forth the things that JCMis an
agent for investnent operations, not an agent
specifically for registering the fund's securities for
sales, conplying with the Federal securities |aws,
preparing and issuing the prospectus. All those things,
by contract --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: So even though they did
those things, they acted in excess of their authority?

MR. PERRY: They did not do those things,
Your Honor.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: But that's the all egation.

MR. PERRY: No, it's not the allegation.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Well, suppose it were
proven that they did do those things. Suppose it were
proven that they did 100 percent of the prospectus work.
The only thing that the fund did was to mail it.

MR. PERRY: | don't know how to respond to

26
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

that, Justice Kennedy, since it's so far beyond what
t hey coul d possibly prove here. Wat happened here --

JUSTICE GINSBURG. Well, this case -- this
case went off on -- in the district court, it was -- was
it 12(b)(6)?

MR. PERRY: Yes, Your Honor.

JUSTI CE G NSBURG. Okay. And all that the
Fourth Circuit said is it goes beyond; it has to go

further. And the -- the inpression that I got fromthe

Fourth Circuit's opinionis -- and it could be reduced
to a very sinple statenent. They say: JCMwas in the
driver's seat. It was running the show. And if that

can be proved, they thought that they would have a good
case under -- \

MR. PERRY: And, Your Honor, no court, no
case fromthis Court or any court of appeals has ever
held that the driver's seat exception to Central Bank
exists. And that is an expansion.

The second issue in the case, of course,
which is attribution: Even if there's making by JCM
none of these statements were attributed to JCM The
prospectus is very clear that --

JUSTI CE G NSBURG: But that was -- | nean,
before you started out with a statenent that sounded

li ke the sky is falling because | awers would no | onger

27
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Officia

be safe, banks would no |onger be safe, but the Fourth

Circuit was -- was a nmuch narrower view. |Its view was
this -- JCMwas the manager. It was controlling
ever yt hi ng.

MR. PERRY: Justice G nsburg, the Fourth
Circuit's view was the manager hel ps the funds. That --
nobody even defends the Fourth Circuit's ruling. The
Governnent now cones in with a theory that they admt,
on page 22 of the Governnent's brief, does apply to
every | awyer, every accountant, every --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: | thought that the question
on which we granted cert was very clear: whether the
Fourth Circuit erred in concluding that a service
provi der can be held primarily Iiablé in a private
securities fraud action for, quote, "helping," close
gquote, or, quote, "participating in," close quote,
anot her conpany's ni sstatenents.

Now, is -- is that an accurate description
of the Court's holding? It was not objected to by the
Respondent here.

MR. PERRY: Absolutely, Justice Scalia. And
t hat question can only be --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: And that's what | thought
we granted. We weren't tal king about control here.

That was not the issue, | thought.

28
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

MR. PERRY: W agree with the Court. The
question presented can only be answered one way: The
court of appeals erred.

If | may reserve ny remaining tine.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Thank you, counsel.

M . Frederick

ORAL ARGUMENT OF DAVI D C. FREDERI CK
ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

MR. FREDERI CK: Thank you, M. Chi ef
Justice, and may it please the Court:

JUSTI CE SCALIA: M. Frederick, is that an
accurate description of -- of the question before us?

MR. FREDERICK: | don't think it is, Justice
Scal i a. \

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  \Why didn't you object to it
in -- in your -- in your opposition?

MR. FREDERI CK: We -- we did object, in the
sense that we described the conplaint's allegations as
JCM writing and preparing and being responsible for the
prospectus. And the question of --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: | don't -- but we -- we
don't reevaluate facts. W -- we review the hol ding of
a |l ower court.

Now, was this an accurate description of the

hol ding of the Fourth Circuit? And if it wasn't, why

29
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

didn't you say that in your brief in opposition?

MR. FREDERI CK: We did say it in our brief
i n opposition, Justice Scalia, and the Solicitor
General, when you called for the views of the Solicitor
General, also said in the invitation brief that this
case was not an appropriate vehicle for deciding just
sinply "hel p" and "participate," because what the Fourth
Circuit was saying in other parts of its opinion was
that JCM was responsi ble for the prospectuses in al
their various aspects: in witing, preparing, et
cetera. And so we --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: How can -- |I'm
sorry. Please --

MR. FREDERI CK: So we modld submt that for
t he reasons we stated in our opposition and we've stated
in our red brief, as the case conmes to this Court on
reviewing a notion to dism ss of a conplaint's
wel | - pl eaded al l egations -- and | can go through the
conplaint's allegations, if you like, that explain how
JCM wrote and prepared the prospectus and the policies
for the funds and then inplenented themfalsely -- we
woul d submt this case is not about service providers,
but it is about Janus Capital Managenent being the
primary violator. They were the ones who had the notive

tolie, they had the incentive to lie, and they did |lie.

30
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Did they make --

JUSTI CE SOTOMAYOR: |'msorry. Who was --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: -- the statements? Isn't
that the statutory text that we're dealing with?

MR. FREDERI CK: Yes, they did.

JUSTI CE SCALI A: They did make the
stat enent s?

MR. FREDERI CK: Yes, they conposed and
created --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: It didn't go out under
their nane.

MR. FREDERICK: It didin --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: |If soneone wites a speech
for nme, one can say he drafted the sﬁeech, but 1 nake
t he speech

MR. FREDERI CK: Justice Scalia, we address
the definition of "make" under the SEC s interpretation,
which is entitled to deference, as being to create or to
conpose or to accept as one's own.

JUSTI CE SCALI A: That -- that's not what --
It depends on the context of "make." If you're talking
about maki ng heaven and earth, yes, that neans to
create, but if you're tal king about making a
representati on, that nmeans presenting the representation

to sonmeone, not -- not drafting it for someone else to

31
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
make.

MR. FREDERI CK: In the prospectus, there is
a section on nmanagenent that explains that Janus Capital
Managenent engages in the day-to-day functions. There
are no enployees of Janus Funds thenselves. All of this
i s outsourced managenent - -

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Except -- except
when they review material going in the prospectus.

MR. FREDERI CK: But that --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Then they have
I ndependent representation by outside counsel.

MR. FREDERI CK: Right. \What they don't
have, M. Chief Justice, and where the falsity is here,
is the ability of any of those outsiders to determ ne
whet her or not inplenenting the policy will be done
fraudulently, and that's where the culpability is here.
JCM runs these funds, and although the statenment m ght
get accepted by the board of trustees --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: | don't
understand -- | don't understand your answer. The
out si de counsel reviews what the policy is going to be.

MR. FREDERI CK:  Yes.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Qur question is the
validity of that statement, whether that's deceptive in

t he prospectus. That seens to ne to be an entirely

32
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
di fferent question. | understood your theory of the
case to be that JCMis |liable, basically, because they
put it in the prospectus.

MR. FREDERI CK: And what they did was to
fal sely represent what they would do with that
statement. | would direct the Court to paragraph 5.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Well, that's the
gquestion, | guess, that -- your response seens to beg
the question -- is that they falsely represented. The
I ssue i s whether or not sonething happened between their
drafting and its appearance in the prospectus that nakes
It appropriate to say that that's a statenent of the
trust rather than a statenent of JCM

MR. FREDERICK: It is a étatement of bot h,
In the sense that the fund is attracting investors, but
the fund is managed and controll ed by the investnent
manager; here, JCM If --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: But if JCM falsely
represented what it would do, it nade that false
representation to the fund, and the fund, as has been
acknow edged, woul d have a cause of action against JCM

MR. FREDERI CK: No --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: But that's not what's going
on here.

MR. FREDERI CK: No. |In fact, paragraph 5 of

33
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
t he conplaint says that Janus is representing that its
mut ual funds -- Janus Capital Managenent, its nutual
funds -- were designed to be long-terminvestnments. It
t hen says in paragraph 6: As recognized in the
prospectuses, JCM purported market timng policy was
designed to protect |long-terminvestors.

So, if you read the prospectus and you read
the conplaint, it is absolutely clear what Janus Capital
Managenent is telling all the rmutual fund investors of
the world: If you invest in Janus, we will protect your
| ong-terminvest nents.

JUSTI CE SCALI A: What isn't clear from al
of those things is that -- is that JCM made any
representation to the public. The répresentation was
made in the prospectus issued by the fund, not by JCM

Now, the fund may have a cause of action
agai nst JCM but what's crucial here is whether --
whet her you can establish that it is JCM who made t he
representation to the public --

MR. FREDERI CK: And we --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: -- and | don't see how you
can get there. You m ght proceed under the control
provision, but -- but not by saying that they nade the
representation

MR. FREDERI CK: Justice Scalia, they wote

34
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
t he prospectus. They're in --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: That's fine. Just |like
writing a speech for sonebody.

MR. FREDERI CK: And when they issued the
prospectus, they used their address and represented to
the public that they --

CH EF JUSTICE ROBERTS: I'msorry to
interrupt, but it seens be an inportant -- when they
i ssued the prospectus --

MR. FREDERI CK:  Sorry.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Who issued the
prospectus?

MR. FREDERICK: JCMfiled it and
di ssem nated it on its Wb site, and\all i nvestors in
t he Janus Funds knew to -- knew to nmake inquiries to the
manager if they had any question about the funds.

JUSTICE SCALIA: If | carry a letter over
and file it on behalf of sone principal, does it becone
nmy letter? Have | made that representation? Sure, they
filed it. What does that prove?

MR. FREDERI CK: Because it's --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: As you say, they have no
ot her agents, unless the trustees thensel ves were going
to wal k over and file it. JCM was functioning in that

capacity as an enployee of the fund in the filing. They

35
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
didn't file it on their own behal f.

MR. FREDERI CK: Yes, they did.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: On their own behal f?

MR. FREDERI CK: Absolutely. They created
the fund, Justice Scalia. That's how nutual funds work.
Managers create them they lure investors to them they
get nmoney by having a percentage of assets under
managenent .

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: And the SEC has
recogni zed that they remain two separate entities,
despite this interconnected rel ati onshi p.

MR. FREDERI CK: Certainly, but there are
many cases -- in fact, | don't think it's ever been
di sputed in the courts of appeals thét i f one conpany
out sources its managenent function and those outsourced
managers make lies on behalf of the conpany --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: The one -- the one
activity --

MR. FREDERICK: -- they are also |iable
under section 10b-5.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: The one activity
t hat we know they did not outsource was review of the
materials submtted by JCM They had i ndependent
counsel that conducted that review

Wuld it have been a breach of the trustees

36
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
fiduciary obligations to the fund investors under connon
law -- | forget where this is incorporated -- to
rubber-stanp what they get from sonebody on the outside,
not to have i ndependent counsel review what they're
going to say in their prospectus?

MR. FREDERI CK: M. Chief Justice, nmy answer
to your question is: That's actually a very difficult
question under fiduciary duty |aw, because here the
fiduciaries have been duped thensel ves.

They, when they got the wording of the
prospectus and the policy that JCM was purporting to
I npl enment -- JCM didn't tell the board that there are 12
secret deals with hedge funds, pursuant to which we're
goi ng to make noney by attracting Ioﬁg-tern1investors
and --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Well, it seens to

MR. FREDERI CK: -- make noney with
short-term market tiners.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Isn't -- isn't that,
agai n, what has been conceded: That there may well be
an action fromthe fund represented by their trustees
agai nst - -

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Common-|law suit for duping.

MR. FREDERI CK: Justice Scalia, in no

37
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
i nstance that |'m aware of where a nutual fund
I nvest nent adviser is a publicly traded conpany woul d
t hat cause of action run on behalf of the manager's
sharehol ders. What we're tal king about here is a
conpany with a product, and they |lie about the product.
And in that instance, it's no different fromthe Vi oxx
case last year with Merck or the difference fromthe
cold remedy case you are going to hear argunment in next
term

The nutual funds happen to be the product of
t he conmpany. They make m sstatenents about the product,
and that --

JUSTICE ALITO. Well, suppose this case
didn't involve a nutual fund. Suppoée it involved a
corporation with thousands of enpl oyees, and the
prospectus is drafted by outside counsel. It's adopted
by the directors of the conpany wi thout changi ng a word.

Now, woul d that case cone out the same? And
if not, what would -- what exactly would you have us say
to distinguish the two?

MR. FREDERI CK: Well, the outside | awers, |
think, are distinguishable in a nunmber of different
ways. One is that they are reacting on information
provi ded by the conpany. That information is typically

not subject to an i ndependent investigation by outside

38
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
counsel to determne the truth or veracity of that
I nformation.

JUSTICE ALITO. Wwell, what if it's alleged
t hey knew exactly what was going on?

MR. FREDERICK: If there is scienter, where
the | awyers knowi ngly act in a way that hel ps or that
contributes to that fraud, they may well be subject as
ai ders and abettors. |t depends on whether you can
establish that the | awers have nmet all of the el enents.
| nmean, you'd have to show reliance. You'd have to show
| ost causation. You'd have to show the primary
violation of the part of the | awers.

JUSTI CE ALITO. They would be |iable as
ai ders and abettors? | thought theré wasn't ai di ng and
abetting liability.

MR. FREDERI CK: Sorry. The SEC would be
able to proceed against the |awers for aiding and
abetting. MWhether or not there would be a private
acti on woul d depend on whether the |awers -- it could
be pl eaded under the hei ghtened pl eading requirenents
that they had met all of the elenments of the 10b-5
claim | would submt that's extrenely difficult.

JUSTI CE BREYER: VWhat is it that -- I'm
unclear on this. That's why | use the oil conpany

exanple. Plain, ordinary -- the top executives in the

39
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

oil conmpany wite the false statement. They give it to
a board that doesn't know it's false, and the board puts
it out in its nane.

Now, it seens to ne it ought to be clear at
this point in securities |aw whether those -- the
presi dent and vice president are or are not |iable under
this 10-b, the (B) part.

MR. FREDERI CK: Yes, and we cited those

cases --
JUSTI CE BREYER: And they are |iable.
MR. FREDERI CK: -- | believe at page 37.
JUSTI CE BREYER: You're saying they are
| i abl e?

MR. FREDERI CK: At page .

JUSTI CE BREYER: All right. Then their
response to that is: This is not |ike the president of
the oil conpany, and the reason that it's not is
sonething to do with the nature of the -- the obligation
that runs between the managers and the fund, which is
sonehow di fferent between -- you understand it better
than I.

Can you say what it is and what you think
your response is?

MR. FREDERI CK: Yes. What | will say is

that they don't have a principal distinction between

40
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
t hose two situations. Sinply having a contract to
out source managenent where those managenment functions of
the conpany are resulting in false statements issued by
t he conpany shoul dn't make --

JUSTICE BREYER: All right. So you're
saying -- you're saying it shouldn't matter that if they
Il ssued -- it's worse if they run the whol e conpany than
if they're just the president?

MR. FREDERI CK: That's correct.

JUSTI CE BREYER: All right. Now, at t hat
point, we get into a problem and the problemis how do
we di stinguish an aider or abettor froma principal?

MR. FREDERI CK: An --

JUSTI CE BREYER: At that\point, I am
uncertain indeed, and that's why | put out this for
comment, this suggestion that you follow crimnal |aw
here and say at |east they're a principal if they have a
hi gh position, they participate in it, they do all these
t hings you say, and the entity that they're fooling in
the first instance is sinply a conduit, and, therefore,
you cannot say it's a schene, because this other part of
t he schenme wasn't part of it.

MR. FREDERI CK: Well, to be a primary
vi ol ator, you have to have met all of the elenents of

t he cause of acti on.

41
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

JUSTI CE BREYER:  Yes.

MR. FREDERICK: To be an aider and abettor
for enforcement purposes --

JUSTI CE BREYER:  Yes.

MR. FREDERI CK: -- SEC purposes, you sinply
have to provi de substantial assistance to one who is a
primary viol ator.

JUSTI CE BREYER: What's the difference
bet ween substantial assistance and -- and doing it?

MR. FREDERI CK: You woul d not have to make
the statenent. You would do sonething to assist the
person making the statenent.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: M. Frederick, | thought we
had held -- | was sure we had held tﬁat there is no
ai ding and abetting liability --

MR. FREDERICK: Yes. I'm-- |'m not
saying --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: -- under the provision
we' re discussing here.

JUSTI CE BREYER: There's a distinction. You
want to say what the distinctionis. So | would --
consistent with the view there is no aiding and abetting
liability, you still would win your case.

MR. FREDERI CK: That's correct, because

there is no primary violator under JCM s view of the

42
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
facts here. They are the primary viol ator under our
view of the facts here, because they nmet all of the
el enments of the 10b-5 action, and they had a notive do
it, and they nmade --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: I's your claimprem sed
on Janus being duped or not? |If Janus was not duped, if
its board knew and JCM was doing the activity with
ei ther the consent or acquiescence of the board, woul d
you have a claim here?

MR. FREDERI CK: We woul d. It woul d be
somewhat different because we would plead nmultiple
violators, as the Court in Central Bank and in
St oneri dge --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Then\go back to Justice
Breyer's question, because | can see when there's one
primary viol ator who uses another entity as a dupe or as
a puppet, but I can't, and I don't know how to,

di stingui sh what you're proposing from aiding and
abetting. There has to be sonmething to differentiate
the two. So what is it?

MR. FREDERICK: It's the failure on the part
of the person who would not have nmet all of the elenents
of the 10b-5 claim You have to have soneone -- you --
two people, okay? Both of them have to have satisfied

all the elements of a 10b-5 claimto be primry

43
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
violators. |If there is one elenment that is not
satisfied with respect to that person, that person is
only an aider and abettor and not subject to private
remedi es under section 10(b). They would be subject to
ai ding and abetting liability under the SEC s
enforcenment --

JUSTICE ALITO But the distinction you're
drawi ng i s between making the statenent and assisting in
maki ng the statenent. Isn't that -- isn't that what you
just said?

MR. FREDERI CK: Well, no, in the sense that
we believe, and we assert in the conplaint and the
conplaint is adequately pleaded, is that JCM nade the
statenents. Now, to be -- \

JUSTICE ALITO Yes, and aiding and abetting
Is assisting in making these statenents as if -- as in
sonet hing you want to take place, right?

MR. FREDERI CK: Yes.

JUSTICE ALITG But what is the difference,
the distinction in -- in this context? Now, one
possi bl e distinction is who formally makes it, in whose
name is it nmade, but that's obviously not your -- your
position. So, what -- what is it to distinguish a
princi pal here froman aider and abettor?

MR. FREDERI CK: Who has substantive control

44
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
over the content of the nessage. That kind of
substantive control, as -- as the Court in the Utah Ten
Commandnents case pointed out, the governnment can have
speech attributed to it on the basis of it putting up a
nmonunment on public land. There can be nultiple speakers
with respect to one nessage, and the question of how
much substantive control you attribute to a particular
speaker, we believe, is the appropriate way to view --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Do you deny that the fund
had substantive control? Couldn't the fund have stopped
this statenment from being placed in its prospectus?
Didn't it have outside | awers who advised it whether it
should allow this statement to be included in its
prospectus? How can you say that théy -- they didn't
have control ?

MR. FREDERI CK: Well, they did not have a
know edge of the falsity of these statenents.

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  Well, that may nean that
they' re duped, but it doesn't mean that they don't have
control. They had control, but you say they -- they
were duped. But that's quite a different theory from
sayi ng that they had control --

MR. FREDERI CK: They --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: -- that they didn't have

control .

45
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

MR. FREDERI CK: No, Justice Scalia, they
didn't have substantive control over the content of the
nmessage, because if they did, they would not have
all owed these false statenents to have been issued. And
that's the whole point -- that's the theory here. JCM
was luring long-terminvestors with the promse if you
park your nmoney with the Janus Funds, it will be safe
in -- fromthe kinds of market tim ng problens. They
were then secretly going out and luring noney fromthe
hedge funds to allow themto make short trades --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: But there was -- there is
nothing in the record to indicate that that statenent
was attributed to JCM

MR. FREDERI CK: The publfc understood it
t hat way.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: You can -- you can play
with the words "nake" as you choose, but do we take the
case on the assunption that you can show that it was
attributed to JCM? | -- | see nothing in -- in the
record that would justify that.

MR. FREDERI CK: Well, JA 275a, Justice --
Justice Kennedy -- excuse ne -- says that Janus Capital
Managenent reserved the Janus nanme for itself and that
it --

JUSTI CE GI NSBURG: What did -- howdid it

46
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
reserve that? You said twice in your brief that Janus
Is a name to which JCM reserves the right. How did it
reserve the right?

MR. FREDERICK: It said -- and this is at
page 275a -- if for some reason Janus Capital
Managenent's contract is term nated, the funds can no
| onger use the Janus nane. They were intending to
trademark and get the name out there to attract
i nvestors to the investnent adviser's method of
I nvesting. And it was that type of usage that brought
all of this together. The fund and the nanagenent, they
are in function essentially one entity. The fact that
t hey have contractually outsourced the managenent
function should not alleviate the seéurities fraud that
Is alleged here.

JUSTI CE KAGAN: M. Frederick, a substanti al
part of the power of your argument cones fromthis
notion, as Justice G nsburg said, that JCMwas in the
driver's seat, that JCM had control, that they were --
Janus was at nost an alter ego of JCM and maybe
sonething nore, that it was just a creature of JCM But
the securities legislation seens to deal with that in
section 20. And your case is not brought under section
20 and, because of the relationship between nutual funds

and their investnent advisers, presumably could not be

47
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
brought under section 20.

So, why should we think relevant the kind of
controlled relationship that you' re tal king about?

MR. FREDERI CK: Because you don't want to
create a road map for other people to commt fraud,
Justice Kagan, and that's what their theory does. What
their theory does is it says, if we set up shel
conpanies or if we dupe people to make statenents, we
can commt securities fraud with inmpunity, because we
won't be held liable to having made the statenent, even
t hough we wrote it, we had substantive control over it,
et cetera.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Except -- except to
the SEC, right? Because they can pufsue it under aiding
and abetting. [It's kind of a big --

MR. FREDERI CK: Well --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: -- problemif you're
trying to say we're safe from actions for security
fraud.

MR. FREDERI CK: Well, Chief Justice Roberts,
this Court on nunerous occasions has said that the
private securities action is a conplenent to the
enforcement efforts of the SEC, and in this instance,

t he sharehol ders of the investnent manager --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Well, | know, but

48
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
you were just respondi ng by saying the problemis that
this will give people a road map. But they're going to
hit a pretty big bunp in the road when the SEC brings an
action against them including potential crimna
actions.

MR. FREDERI CK: But, no, the problem
M. Chief Justice, is that under their construction of
the facts, there's no primary violator. M. Perry said
this nmorning --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: The SEC - -

MR. FREDERICK: -- there's no primary
violator. And so, if there's no primary violator, there
can be no control person and there can be no aiding and
abetting.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Thank you,

M . Frederick
M. Gannon.
ORAL ARGUMENT OF CURTI'S E. GANNON
ON BEHALF OF THE UNI TED STATES, AS AM CUS CURI AE,
SUPPORTI NG RESPONDENT

MR. GANNON: M. Chief Justice, and may it
pl ease the Court:

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Counsel, could you start
by taking your brief and distilling it down to three

sentences? Define what a primary violator is, what a

49
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
secondary violator is who aids and abets, and who a
control person is? And then tell me how that definition
woul d exclude | awyers, auditors, investnent -- general
I nvest nent advi sers, et cetera.

|"ve read your brief, but |'ve been trying
to distill it down to three sentences. So try to do
that for ne.

MR. GANNON: A primary viol ator nust be
sonebody who has actually commtted all the el enents of
a 10b-5 cause of action --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: G ve ne an exanpl e of
that. What do you see as all of the el ements?

MR. GANNON: Well, the elenents for the

private cause of action are the ones that this Court has

repeated. They're -- were cited on page --
JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: | understand. But --
MR. GANNON: In -- in this case the key one

that we're tal king about is that you would need to be an
actual maker of the statenent, and -- and --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: And that becones -- how
Is that different from aiding and abetting the maki ng of
a statenment?

MR. GANNON: It -- we think that sonebody
can make a statenent if they create the statenent, and

the statute and the rule both expressly apply to those

50
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
who neke statements directly --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: But that's every
| awyer --

MR. GANNON -- or indirectly.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: -- who writes the false
statenment knowing it's false. So, are you saying that
every |lawer who wites the statement knowing it's false
is a primary violator?

MR. GANNON: Scienter is another elenent,
and so a |l awyer who just reviews the policy, JCMin this
case -- when JCM submitted fal se statements to the
funds, if the funds were unaware, this is where M.
Frederick concluded for the Chief Justice that if
there -- if the person who actually feleases t he
statenment to the world has been duped and doesn't have
scienter, then there is -- they are not going to be --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: So, just to get --

MR. GANNON: -- a primary violator.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: -- to get back, so
you are conceding that if you lose this case, you wll
be unable to bring any aiding and abetting case in a
situation such as this?

MR. GANNON: Under sections 20 -- it depends
on what the situation --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: It seens |like a yes

51
Alderson Reporting Company



Official
1 or no question.
2 MR. GANNON: Yes, if the situation here is
3 one in which the funds ultimtely cannot be proved to
4 have scienter. |If they did not know about the falsity
5 of the statements in the prospectuses that they rel eased
6 to the public, then there would not be a primary
7 violator. Under section 20(e) for aiding and abetting
8 liability, the Comm ssion can bring an aiding and
9 abetting claimagai nst sonebody who provides substanti al
10 assi stance, recklessly or knowingly -- recklessly or
11 knowi ngly provides substantial assistance to a prinmary
12 violator, but the Court has repeatedly made clear that a
13 primary viol ator needs to have violated all of the
14 el ements of a 10b-5 cause of action,\mhich i ncludes --
15 JUSTICE ALITGO [|I'mstill not clear what
16 your distinction is between nmaking the statenent and

17 ai di ng and abetting in the maki ng of the statenent.

18 Now - -

19 MR. GANNON: If it --

20 JUSTICE ALITGO -- could you explain that?
21 MR. GANNON:  Well, | think that --

22 JUSTICE ALITO. Is it necessary that the
23 person in whose -- the entity in whose nane the

24 statenment is made is an enpty shell? It's sinply a

25 puppet that's controlled by sonebody else? |Is that --

52
Alderson Reporting Company



Official
is that necessary or does it go beyond that?

MR. GANNON: No, | don't think that that's
necessary. |If -- the position -- the position that the
Conmm ssi on has taken is that sonebody who nakes a
statement, if he wites the statement or provides the
false information that's used to construct the statenent
or allows the statenent to be attributed to him And we

think that that's a reasonable construction of the term

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

"make," because the statute and the rule both apply t
persons who nmake the statement directly or indirectly
And so, they could be using a conduit, whether the
conduit is witting or unwitting. They would be a
primary violator if they had --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: | don't think that's a

o

reasonable interpretation of -- of nmake a statenent
indirectly. | mean, you can make it indirectly by not

issuing it yourself but having sonebody el se make it
your nane.

MR. GANNON:  Wwell, if --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: But | would not say that
"' m making a speech indirectly if | have drafted the
speech.

MR. GANNON:  Well, but if the --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: The person for whom |

drafted the speech is maki ng the speech.

53
Alderson Reporting Company

in



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

MR. GANNON: Well, that may be true in the
case of a speech, Justice Scalia, but in a classic
boil er-room situation, where sonmebody has witten the
scripts for salespersons to -- to use in order to make
calls to sell stocks, the person who actually wites the
scripts may never speak the words to a custoner, he nay
never have his own nane spoken on the phone, and,
therefore, the statenents have not been attributed to
him - -

JUSTI CE BREYER: He may just be sone poor
associate, his first day at work. The law firm sent him
over there, and there he got stuck down in the boiler
room And sonebody said why don't you wite sonething
that will get everybody to sell thinds, and -- and why
don't you say we're a thousand tons of oil instead of
only a ton? There he is. He wites it out. You think
he's |iable?

MR. GANNON: If he wites it out and he
doesn't know, he obviously isn't liable --

JUSTI CE BREYER: No, no, he knows. He
kKnows.

MR. GANNON: -- because he doesn't have
scienter.

JUSTI CE BREYER: At sone |evel he knows: |

shoul dn't be saying they found a thousand tons of oi

54
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

when they only found 50. Okay? And four people told
himto go do sonmething |ike that, but he's the guy who
wote it. 1'd say he didn't behave well, but | don't
think he's the principal.

MR. GANNON: I n that instance, because he
was acting specifically at the direction of superiors --

JUSTI CE BREYER: They didn't say what words
to wite.

MR. GANNON: But they --

JUSTI CE BREYER: They gave him the general
i dea, and then he did it. He created the words, to use

your phrase. When you say "creating the words," he's a
great witer.

MR. GANNON: It -- we do; on page 22,
acknowl edge that sonebody needs to be sufficiently
i nvolved in the creation or dissem nation of the
statenment in order to be -- in order to be deened its
maker or its author. And so, it's --

JUSTI CE BREYER: Ah, now we have
"sufficiently involved.” Once we're into sufficiently
I nvol ved, we're back into what is sufficient to make the
person the principal rather than the aider and the
abettor, and apparently creating or witing the

statenment is not clear whether it is or is not

sufficient. So we're back into the problem

55
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

MR. GANNON: In this instance, there's no
doubt that the manager of the funds was not a nere
advi ser. They bought into --

JUSTICE BREYER: |'minterested in your
test. I"'minterested in your test, not the --

MR. GANNON: Well, the -- the test does
acknowl edge that -- that if there is not sufficient
control over the content of the -- the nessage and the
di ssem nation of it, that somebody nmay be nore in an
advi sory capacity. That m ght be the instance with lots
of outside law firnms when they're acting at the specific
direction of counsel. That's not the situation of --

JUSTI CE GINSBURG: In that connection, M.
Gannon, would you answer the -- the étatenent that M.
Perry made that the Governnent had, in fact, conceded
that this theory would spread not only to the -- to the
i nvest nent advi ser so closely linked to funds but to
every |l awyer, every accountant, every bank.

MR. GANNON: Well --

JUSTI CE GINSBURG. He said that you said
t hat on page sonething here.

MR. GANNON: We said that -- he was
referring to the statenent on page 22 of the
Governnent's brief, referring to the need for the -- for

t he author to be sufficiently involved in creating or

56
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
di ssem nating the statement. And | think it's very
| nportant to recognize that scienter is an inportant
limting -- limting principle for the 10b-5 cause of
action to be brought by a private --

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  Well, that will always be
charged. It's the sinplest thing in the world to charge
scienter.

MR. GANNON: It would be --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: And you' ve bought yourself
a big lawsuit.

MR. GANNON: It's not sinple, Justice
Scalia, in light of the PSLRA, which requires it to be
alleged with particularity. There need to be facts

sufficient to give rise to a strong inference that the

def endant acted with scienter. And -- and there are
penalties beyond Rule 11 that are -- that are inposed if
the -- if the plaintiff is -- is mstaken in doing so.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: You think attribution to
the actor is not necessary for the actor's liability for
a statenment?

MR. GANNON: That's correct. W think that
-- and any other rule would i muni ze falsely attri buted
or anonynous statenents. And if the whol e purpose of a
fraud was to convince sonebody that this statenment cane

fromWarren Buffett, so that | could turn a quick buck

57
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
before the nmarket realized that it wasn't actually from
Warren Buffett, the fact that it was not attributed to
me woul d not change the fact that | had made the
statenment and that the market had relied upon it.

The truth is that reasonable investors --
and that's the test for purposes of reliance -- can rely
on anonynous and falsely attributed statenents. In this
I nstance, there's no reason to doubt that an investor
woul d have relied on statenments in the prospectus about
the fund's purported anti-market timng and excessive
trading policies. And so, we think that there -- in
general, there doesn't need to be an attribution
requirement, but in this instance, it's quite clear that
a reasonabl e investor could have relfed on
these statenments in the prospectus.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Counsel, could you have
-- you just admtted if there -- if the conpany was
duped, you couldn't have aiding and abetting liability.
Coul d you i npose a 20(a) or 20(b) control person
liability?

MR. GANNON: The control person liability
al so needs to have a primary violator under the terns of
20(a).

JUSTI CE KAGAN: M. Gannon, suppose that we

think that this test that the SEC is using and that you

58
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
recite on page 13 is really pretty broad and that it
m ght apply to a range of factual situations that are
not before us. |Is there a way to confine our holding
just to the nutual fund situation, and if there is, how
woul d you do that?

MR. GANNON: Well, | think the easiest way
woul d be to analogize it to the cases involving
corporate enployees. As Petitioners acknow edge, there
are cases where a corporate enployee drafts a statenent
that's issued in the conpany's nane. |In this instance,
the investnment adviser is managenent for the conpany,
and the fact that they happen to be managenent by virtue
of contract rather than just the internal arrangenents
of the corporation shouldn't change fhat arrangenent .

It -- it's also the case that if the Court
were -- were |looking for a way to narrow its holding, it
could do so by tal king about the elenents of the 10b-5
cause of action, which -- which would apply only to
private suits and -- and not to enforcenent actions
br ought by the Conm ssion or by the Departnent of
Justi ce.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Your point is that --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Well, it should change
t hat, because Congress has made it very clear that

i nvest ment advisers are not to be treated |ike

59
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
enpl oyees. You -- you want us to undo a cl ear
di stinction that Congress has nade.

MR. GANNON: Well, the -- the statute says
that if sonmebody -- any person nakes the fal se statenent
directly or indirectly -- and in this instance, the SEC
sought -- got a cease-and-desist order that's reprinted
at -- on page 407 in the joint appendi x that was
predi cated on a provision of the Investnent Conpany Act,
section 34(b), that -- that tracks 10(b) and makes it
unl awful for any person to make any untrue statenent of
material facts. And the Conm ssion believed that they
were chargeable with that violation.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Thank you, M.
Gannon. \

M. Perry, you have 4 m nutes rensining.

REBUTTAL ARGUMENT OF MARK A. PERRY
ON BEHALF OF THE PETI TI ONERS

MR. PERRY: Justice Kennedy, in response to
your attribution question, M. Gannon said somnething
about falsely attributed or anonynous statenments. W
have neither here. W have a correctly attributed, non-
anonynous prospectus that under Federal |aw says, on the
first page of the docunent, who it's attributed to, the
Janus Funds, who have their own trustees.

Justice G nshurg, who is in the driver's

60
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

seat? Page 258a of the joint appendi x, quote: "The
trustees are responsible for nmpjor decisions relating to
each fund' s objectives, policies, and techniques. The
trustees al so supervise the operations of the fund by
their officers and review the investnent decisions of
the officers.”

There is no m sdirection here about who's in
charge. The trustees are in charge.

JUSTI CE GINSBURG: But the -- the whole
arrangenent was made possible by JCM JCM wants
| ong-terminvestors, so it puts this provision in the
prospectus. The board of directors have no reason to
believe that JCMis dissenbling and it's going to go out
and seek hedge funds. \

MR. PERRY: If it is a dupe case, Justice
G nsburg and Justice Sotomayor, it's dealt with by
20(b), which Justice -- M. Gannon did not answer.
You'll notice 20(b) does not require a primary
violation. It allows the Comm ssion to proceed directly
agai nst any person who acts indirectly where it can't
act directly. So 20(b) answers this problem

The Comm ssion also -- the 34(b) of the
| nvest mnent Conpany Act is broader. There's also section
206 and 215 of the Investnent Advisers Act, which

regul ate the conduct of investnment advisers.

61
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

Congress has dealt in a very reticul ated
way, and all of the questions today |I would submt show
t he absence of bright |ines being proposed by ny friends
on this side of the table. They can't articulate the
di stinction between primary and secondary, between
princi pal and agent, between aiders and abettors and
anyone el se.

This is an area that needs bright lines. It
needs to be resolved on notions to dism ss. Scienter
can't be resolved on a motion to dismss. And the
Congress, in the Dodd-Frank act, which the plaintiffs
said, in their opposition in this Court to this
certiorari petition, was going to solve the problem by
enacting a new statute -- turns out ébngress di dn't
enact that statute.

I nstead, Congress referred this issue to the
General Accounting Ofice, to the Conmptroller General,
and said take a year, take all the resources of the
Federal Government, study the problem of the distinction
bet ween conpani es that issue securities on the one hand,
-- the funds here -- and those who provide services on
the other hand -- the adviser here. And tell us, cone
back to the Congress and tell us whether we need to
solve the problem [If the government --

JUSTICE ALITO.  Well, just to sumup, if

62
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

there are -- if investors in a nutual fund are duped by
a false statenent that is made in fact, is witten by --
by the managenment conpany and i ssued by the fund w thout
knowl edge of its falsity, is there any place they can
get -- look to for relief?

MR. PERRY: The investors in the nutual
fund, Justice Alito --

JUSTICE ALITG In the nutual fund, yes.

MR. PERRY: -- got $100 million through the
SEC action and resolved all the civil litigation.
They're a separate class of investors, a whole different
set of securities |laws problens, because they were the
reci pients of the prospectus that offered these
securities and that contained the fafse statenments.
These plaintiffs' fundanmental problem-- they didn't
purchase or sell the securities that were offered by the
prospectus they conplain about. They can't find any
fal se statenments in anything --

JUSTI CE KAGAN: M. Perry, on the
al l egations of this conplaint, these plaintiffs were
harmed by the m srepresentations, the alleged
m srepresentations fromJCMto the fund. So if the fund
was duped, would these sharehol ders, JCM s sharehol ders,
have any relief?

MR. PERRY: These sharehol ders -- JCG s

63
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official
shar ehol ders have no relief. And, Justice Kagan, |
woul d point out in the 70 years since the Investnent
Conpany Act was enacted and the nodern nmutual fund
I ndustry was built, I'mnot aware of any case -- and
they certainly haven't cited one -- in which the
i nvestors in the parent conpany have ever recovered a
dime in an SEC action, in a private action, or
ot herwi se, for statenments in the funds' prospectuses.

There is a -- there is a |ine between
corporate entities, and the liability runs up different
channels. This is a totally novel, unprecedented theory
that they're presenting.

JUSTI CE Gl NSBURG: \What was the theory of --
of the fund sharehol ders? You said fhe fund
shar ehol ders recovered -- there was a settlenent.

MR. PERRY: Ri ght .

JUSTI CE Gl NSBURG: \What -- what was that
action?

MR. PERRY: Their theory was that there was
an om ssion. The adviser owned a duty to the fund. The
statenments were correctly made, Justice G nsburg. There
was no market tim ng. Wen the -- when the adviser
| ater allowed certain traders in, it owed a duty to
correct those statenents in the prospectuses to the

fund. That was the liability theory of the investors.

64
Alderson Reporting Company



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Official

These plaintiffs can't pursue that liability
t heory because the duty doesn't run the other way. It
doesn't run fromJCMto JCG s investors. That's the |aw
of this case. And, therefore, they can't bring an
om ssions case; they have to bring an affirmative
m sstatenents case for statenents that were not directed
to this group of investors.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Thank you,
M. Perry.

The case is submtted.

(Wher eupon, at 11:02 a.m, the case in the

above-entitled matter was submtted.)

65
Alderson Reporting Company



O ficial

Page 66

A

abets 50:1
abetting 39:15,18
42:15,22 43:19
445,15 48:15
49:14 50:21 51:21
52:7,9,17 58:18
abettor 41:12 42:2
44:3,24 55:23
abettors 3:24 22:21
39:8,14 62:6
ability 32:14
able 8:19 39:17
above-entitled1:11
65:12
absence 62:3
absolutely 13:14
23:25 25:15 28:21
34:8 364
accept 5:21 31:19
accepted10:6 32:18
accountant 28:10
56:18
Accounting 62:17
accurate 28:18
29:12,24
acknowledge 55:15
56:7 59:8
acknowledged
33:21
acknowledging
25:23
acquiescence 43.8
act 23:10,11 39:6
60:8 61:21,23,24
62:11 64:3
acted26:16 57:15
acting 55:6 56:11
action 3:23,23 9:13
14:9 19:11 28:15
33:21 34:16 37:22
38:3 39:1941:25
43.3 48:22 49:4
50:10,14 52:14

57:4 59:18 63:10
64:7,7,18
actions 3:12,19,25
48:18 49:5 59:19
active 13:23
activities 4.6
activity 7:18 36:18
36:21 437
actor 8:11 9:6 57:19
actor's57:19
acts 24:1561:20
actual 4:550:19
address31:16 355
adequately 5:20
44:13
adjudicator 7:8
admit 28:8
admitted58:17
adopt 16:3
adopted12:9 13:15
38:16
advanced 10:5
advised45:12
adviser 7:20 10:17
10:19 11:6 12:5
13:6 15:18,25 18:6
18:1319:14,16
23.8 24:17,22 38.2
56:3,17 59:11
62:22 64.20,22
advisers 23:11
47.25 50:4 59:25
61:24,25
adviser's47:9
advisory 56:10
affair 20:25
affairs 15:6 20:18
affirmative 65:5
Affirming 3:11
agency 25:12,13
agent 20:2,15,19
22:6 25:4,9,22,23
26:1,10,10 62:6
agents 35:23

agreel9:7 29:1
Ah55:19
aider 41:12 42:2
44:3,24 55:22
aiders 3:24 22:20
39:8,14 62:6
aiding 39:14,17
42:15,22 43:18
445,15 48:14
49:13 50:21 51:21
52:7,8,17 58:18
aids 50:1
AL 1:3
Alito38:13 39:3,13
44:7,15,19 52:15
52:20,22 62:25
63.7,8
ALJ 79
allegation 15:5,22
15:25 26:19,20
allegations 29:18
30:18,19 63:20
allege 5:2011:14
alleged4:2 75 81,2
11:17 39:3 47:15
57:1363:21
alleging 4:8 14:18
alleviate 47:14
allow45:13 46:10
allowed7:18 10:17
18:19 23:14 464
64.23
allows 53:7 61:19
alter 47:20
alternate 13:21
amicus 1:21 2:11
49:19
analogize 59:7
analyst 4:20 5:1,3,6
5:10,12,14 6.4
analysts 4:15,16,17
4:24
announced7:15 8.2
anonymous 57:23

58:7 60:20,22
answer 7:12 10:15
21:22,23 24:10,14
32:20 37:6 56:14
61:17
answered17:6 29:2
answers 23:.3 61:21
anti-market 58:10
anyway 8:20
apparently 55:23
appeal 10:11
appeals 27:16 29:3
36:14
appear 4:10
appearance 33:11
APPEARANCES
1.14
appears 14:6
appellants4:5 5:18
52362
appendix 22:2 26:8
60:7 61:1
apply 28:9 50:25
53:959:2,18
appropriate 30:6
33:12 458
area62:8
arguing 14:13
argument 1:12 2.2,5
28,12 33,7824
297 388 47:17
49:18 60:16
arrangement 59:14
61:10
arrangements 59:13
articulate 62:4
asked17:23
asking 20:13
aspects 30:10
assault 3:15
assert 44:12
asserted11:12
assets 36.7
assist42:11

assistance 42:6,9
52:10,11
Assistant 1:19
assisting 44:8,16
associate 54:11
Assuming 24:12
assumption 46:18
attached 26:8
attract 47:8
attracting 33:15
37:14
attributable 8:3
13:19
attribute 45.7
attributed27:21
454 46:13,19 537
54:8 57:22 58:2,7
60:20,21,23
attribution 27:20
57:18 58:12 60:19
auditor 14:4
auditors 50:3
author 55:18 56:25
authored11:18
authority 26:16
authorize 3:11
authorized3:22 20:2
20:15,19 259
aware 38:1 64:4
am1:133265:11

B

b 5:4 40:7

back 17:24 43:14
51:1955:21,25
62:23

bank 3:16 27:17
43:12 56:18

banks 28:1

barrels19:19

Basic5:14

basically 33:2

basis 45:4

beg 33:8

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 67

behalf 1:15,17,21
2:4,7,10,14 3.8
9:14 25:9 29:8
35:18 36:1,3,16
38:349:1960:17

behave 55:3

believe 17:1 40:11
44:12 45.8 61:13

believed60:11

better 21:25 40:20

beyond 27:1,8 53:1
57:16

big48:15 49:3 57:10

bit 16:20

board 7:2 12:10
14:13,20 17:8,9,14
18:11,23 19:21
20:5,7 25:2 32:18
37:12 40:2,2 437
43:8 61:12

boiler 54:12

boiler-room54:3

bought 56:3 57:9

breach 10:20,21
36:25

Breyer 19:17 20:4,9
20:12,13,17,23
21:4,8,12,16,20
22:9,13,16 39:23
40:10,12,15 415
41:10,14 42:1,4,8
42:20 54:10,20,24
55:7,10,19 56:4

Breyer's 24:10,25
43:15

brief 14:12,18 26:9
289 30:1,2,5,16
47:1 49:24 50:5
56:24

briefs4:3,3 14:6
24:21

bright 62:3,8

bring 9:11 10:8,13
51:21 52:8 65:4,5

brings49:3

broad 59:1

broader 61:23

broadly 19:6

brought 4:25 5:4
9:13,16 15:2 22:20
47:10,23 481574
59:20

buck 57:25

Buffett 57:25 58:2

built 64:4

bump 49:3

business20:17
23.17 242

buy 22:5

buys 19:22

C

C1:1721,631297

cake 14:19

called84 30:4

calls54:5

capacities 16:18

capacity 35:25
56:10

Capital 1.3 34
30:2332:3 34:2,8
46:22 475

careful 13:8

carry 35:17

carrying 26:5

case34 52,7815
8:16,16,18 9:12,20
9:23,24,24,24,25
10:9,13,14 14:7
15:1,22 18:8 195
19:1524:20 27:3,4
27:14,16,19 30:6
30:16,22 33:2 38.7
38:8,13,18 42:23
45:3 46:18 47:23
50:17 51:11,20,21
54:2 59:15 61:15
64:4 65:4,5,6,10

65:11
cases 3:17 4.14,20
4:2551,3,364
24:21 36:13 40:9
59:7,9
categories4:21
causation 39:11
cause14:9 33:21
34:16 38:3 41:25
50:10,14 52:14
57:359:18
cease-and-desist
60:6
Central 3:16 27:17
4312
cert 10:12 28:12
certain 7:17 15:25
22:4 25:25 64:23
certainly 36:12 64:5
certiorari 62:13
cetera 30:11 48:12
50:4
chairman18:10
challenge 9:19
challenged4:10
9:20 195
change 17:13 58:3
59:14,23
changes17:18
changing 38:17
channds64:11
charge 57.6 61.8,8
chargeable 13:24
60:12
charged57:6
chief 3:3,9 16:13,13
18:2 19:8 23:21
29:5,9 30:12 32.7
32:10,13,19,23
33.7 357,11 36:9
36:17,21 37:6,16
37:2048:13,17,20
48:25 49:7,10,15
49:2151:13,17,19

51:25 60:13 65:8
choose 46:17
chose9:11 15:23

23:.12
Circuit 10:12 27:8

28:2,13 29:25 30:8
Circuit's27:10 28:6

287
cited16:1 24:20

40:8 50:15 64:5
civil 63:10
claim4:35:1,2,7,24

14:24 15:2 19:15

39:22 43:5,9,23,25

52:9
clarify 24:24
class3:12,19,25

17:18,19 63:11
classic 54:2
clear 27:22 28:12

34:8,12 40:4 52:12

52:15 55:24 58:13

59:24 60:1
client 12:8,9 13.7,7

20:24 23:16,24
clients 12:24,25

13:9
client's12:8
close28:15,16
closely 56:17
cold 38:8
come 38:18 62:22
comes 28.8 30:16

4717
Commandments

453
comment 41:16
commission 5:9 52:8

53:4 59:20 60:11

61:19,22
commit 48:5,9
committed50:9
common 23:18 37:1
Common-law37:24

companies12:13
13:6 14:24 15:15
23:1525:1948:8
62:20
company 4:14,19,23
4:2355,10,12,13
14:25 15:6,11,23
19:18,25 20:3,8,10
20:18,19,20 21.5,6
21:1023:10 25:3,4
255,10,13,19
36:14,16 382,511
38:17,24 39:24
40:1,17 41:3,4,7
58:17 59:11 60:8
61:23 63:3 64:3,6
company's 3:14
4:17 93 28:17
59:10
complain 63:17
complainants 9:23
complaint 4:2 5:19
74822910
11:14,16,17 16:1
34:1,844:12,13
63:20
complaint's 29:18
30:17,19
complement 48:22
complying 26:12
compose 31:19
composed31.8
Comptroller 62:17
compulsory 23:13
conceded37:21
56:15
conceding 51:20
concluded51:13
concluding 28:13
conduct 8:1 19:16
24:18 61:25
conducted 36:24
conduit 4:7,20 22:23
22:2341:2053:11

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 68

53:12 11:9 14:12 195,12 D determination 7:21 56:9
confine 59:3 24:3 41:9 42:24 D31 determine 32:14 digtill 50:6
Congress3:19,20 57:2164:24 daily 20:18 391 digtilling 49:24

3:226:12 14:8,23 | correctly 60:21 DAVID 1:17 26 determined 18:9 digtinction 6:25

236,11 24:17 64:21 20:7 deviated 7:14 20:11 22:18,18

25:2059:2460:2 | counsel 41 12:4,6,7 | day 54:11 deviation 10:20 25:16 40:25 42:20

62:1,11,14,16,23 12:12,12 13:6 day-to-day 13:22,23 | difference 5:9 14:20 |  42:21 44:7,20,21
connection 56:13 17:111,12,24183,5| 324 38:7 42:8 44:19 52:16 60:2 62:5,19
consent 43:8 18:16,23,24 193 | deal 6:13 75 47:22 | different 5:2010:2 | distinguish38:20
consistent 42:22 295321121 dealing 31:4 14:3,15,15 25:13 41:12 43:18 44:23
construct 53:6 36:24 3714 38:16 | deals 37:13 33:1 38:6,22 40:20 | digtinguishable
construction49:7 39:149:2356:12 | (ealt 14:8,23 23:4 43:11 45:21 50:21 38:22

53:8 58:16 61:16 62:1 63:11 64:10 distribute 4:23
consultants12:12 | course19:1320:18 | deceive 4:7 15:23 | differentiate 43:19 | distributed5:11

17:25 27:19 December 1:9 differs 25:19 digtrict 7.9 10:6,10
contained 63:14 court 1:1,12 3:10,17 | deceptive 32:24 difficult 21:17 37:7 15:3 27:4
content 45:1 46:2 7991,310:6,10 | deciding 30:6 39:22 divulges4:155:10

56:8 14:7 15:3 23:12 decision7:17 86 dime 64:7 document 16:1,25
context 13:5 31:21 274,1516,16 291 | 24:17 direct 33:6 60:23

44:20 29:3,10,23 30:16 | decisions 3:15,21 directed65:6 documents 18:20
contract 10:21 33:6 43:12 45:2 61:2,5 direction55:656:12 | 22111

17:21 266,14 41:1 | 48:2149:2250:14 | deemed55:17 directly 65,16 51:1 | Dodd-Frank 62:11

47:6 59:13 52:1259:1562:12 | defend 15:5,9 53:1060:5 61:19 | doing 12:20 42:9
contractual 19:13 | courts 36:14 defendant 9:20 61:21 437 57:17
contractually 47:13 | Court's3:15256:24 | 57-15 directors 7:2 14:14 | doubt 56:2 58:8
contributes39:7 28:19 defends 28:7 252 38:1761:12 |draft12:7 15:7,8
control 6:18,21 create 31:18,23 defense 6:10 disagree11:13 16:24

13:23 14:5,8,9,16 36:6 485 50:24 deference 31:18 disclose 10:19 drafted6:13 10:25

14:25 15:6,8,14 created31:9 36:4 Define 49:25 disclosed 18:19 11:3 12:12,17 15:7

28:24 34:22 4425 | 5511 definition 31:17 21:25 17:3 18:15,18

45:2,7,10,15,20 creating 55:12,23 50:2 disclosure 17:20 31:14 38:16 53:21

45:20,22,25 46:2 56:25 Delaware 23:16 disconnect 9:19 53:25

47:1948:11 49:13 | creation 55:16 deny 459 discovered19:19 drafters 19:2

50:2 56:8 58:19,21 | creature 47:21 department 1:20 discretion7:24 drafting 3:13 16:22
controlled33:16 criminal 22:21 23:1 12:22 59:20 discretionary 7:22 26:5 31:25 33:11

48:3 52:25 41:16 494 depend 39:19 discuss8:14,16,16 | drafts19:10 59:9
controlling 28:3 crucial 34:17 depends 31:21 39:8 | discussing 42:19 drawing 44:8
convince 57:24 culpability 32:16 51:23 dismiss11:22 30:17 | driver's27:12,17
corporate 14:15,15 | curiae 1:21 2:11 Derivative 1:6 35 62:9,10 47:19 60:25

14:16 16:4 21:13 49:19 described 29:18 disputed36:14 dummy 6:17 23:5

59:8,9 64:10 CURTIS1:192:9 description 28:18 dissembling 61:13 | dupe 43:16 48:8
cor por ation 6:8 49:18 29:12,24 disseminated35:14 | 61:15

23:17 38:1559:14 | customer 54:6 designed 34:3,6 disseminating 57:1 | duped37:9 43:6,6
correct 55 85,8 despite 36:11 dissemination55:16 | 45:19,21 51:15

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 69
58:18 63:1,23 22:24 23:9,14 29:2243:1,2 498 | form21:13 26:24 33:15,16,20
duping 37:24 41:1943:1647:12 | 57:1360:11 formally 44:21 33:20 34:9,15,16
duty 5:6,7 10:4,9,21 | 52:23 factual 59:2 forms 6:23 14:16 35:25 36:5 37:1,22
37:8 64:20,23 65:2 | erred28:13 29:3 failed5:5 forth17:24 26:9 38:1,14 40:19 45:9
D.C18,15,17,20 escape 15:15 failure 10:1943:21 | found 7:10 54:25 45:1047:11 594
ESQ1:15,17,19 23 | fair 9.9 551 61:4 63:1,3,7,8,22
E 2:6,9,13 fall 4:20 four 55:1 63:22 64:3,14,14
E119219311 |essentially47:12 | falling 27:25 Fourth10:11 27:8 64:20,25
49:18 establish34:18 399 | false4:4 5:12 6:1 27:1028:1,5,7,13 | fundamental 9:19
earlier 17:19 et 1:330:1048:12 7:38:1819:19 29:25 30:7 63:15
ears 5:15 50:4 22:22 2523319 | fraud 3:12 28:15 funds 4:11 6:6 7:17
earth 31:22 eventually 16:21 40:1,2 41:3 46:4 307 47:14485,9 | 7:182310:4,16,24
easiest 59:6 everybody 54:14 51:5,6,7,11 536 48:19 57:24 11:4,4 12:10,20
eat 14:19 everyday 15:6 60:4 632,14,18 | fraudulently32:16 | 13:4,7,814:15
economically 24:3 | exactly 8:2115:13 | falsehood 5:10 Frederick 1:17 2:6 15:11 16:3 17:10
efforts 48:23 176 3819394 | falsely30:21335,9 | 296,7,9,11,13,17 | 187,18,2321:24
€go47:20 example 25:20 33:18 57:22 58:7 30:2,14 31:5,8,12 | 239,17 286 30:21
either 14:20 43:8 39:2550:11 60:20 31:16 322,9,12,22 | 325,17 34:2,3
elected23:11 exception 27:17 falsity 4:16,17 22:24 | 33:4,14,22,25 35:15,16 36:5
element 441 51'9 | excess 26:16 32:13 45:17 52:4 34:20,25 35:4,10 37:1338:10 46.7
elements 25:6 399 | excessive 58:10 634 35:13,21 36:2,4,12 | 4610 47:6,24
39:2141:24433 | exclude 50:3 far 27:1 36:19 37:6,18,25 51:12,12 52:3 56:2
43222550912 | excuse4:2021:24 | Federal 3:2321:14 | 382139516408 | 56:17 60:24 61:14
S0:1352:1459:17 | 46:22 26:12 60:22 62:19 | 40:11,14,24 41:9 62:21 64:8
employee 35:25 executive 16:13 fiduciaries37:9 41:13,23 42:2,5,10 | fund's 11:2 12:17
59:9 executives 39:25 fiduciary 10:21 37:1 | 42:13,16,2443:10 | 16:10 24:18,23
employees16:7,11 | exists 27:18 378 43:2144:11,18,25 | 26:1158:1061:3
16:16 32:5 38:15 | expansion27:18 file 35:18,24 36:1 45:16,23 46:1,14 | further 11:24 27:9
59:8 60:1 explain 21:16 30:19 | filed35:13,20 46:21 47:4,16 48:4
Employment 12:14 | 52:20 filing 35:25 48:16,20 49:6,11 G
empty 52:24 explains 32:3 financial 16:13 49:16 51:13 G3l
enact 62:15 express17:20 find 5:25 63:17 frequently 10:17 Gannon1:19 29
enacted 24:15 64:3 expre$|y 50:25 fine 35:2 friends 62:3 4917,18,21 50:8
enacting 62:14 extensive 24:15 finish10:15 frontal 3:15 50:13,17,23 51:4,9
enforced19:14 external 16:24 firm 14:3 18:5,7,12 | function 23:8,14 51:18,23 522,19
enforcement 42:3 | extremely 39:22 18:1420:2454:11 |  26:6 36:15 47:12 52:21532,19,23
446 48:23 59:19 firms 18:1356:11 47:14 54:1,18,22 55:5,9
engage 7:18 F first 1:6 3:4,5,22 functioning 35:24 95:14 561,6,14,19
engages 324 fact 6:24 7:11 12:18 4:22 23:3 41:20 functions 22:5,5,7 56:22 57:8,11,21
entirely 32:25 17:19 18:25 20:1 54:11 60:23 32:4 41:2 58:21,24 59:6 60:3
entities4:11 24:2 22:1 24193325 | follow4l 16 fund 913101 13:23 | 60:14,19 61:17
36:10 64:10 36:1347:12 56:15 following 22:21 13:24 16:6,8,12 general 1:20 30:4,5
entitled31:18 58:2,359:12632 | fooling 41:19 183.521:1,3 50:3 55:10 58:12
entity 6.6 84 14:10 |facts7:9 11:15 forget 37:2 22:19 24:4 5 25:24 62:17,17

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 70
Ginsburg 7:14,21 happens 16:22 17:7 | implement 37:12 56:4,5 20:5 26:3 27:19
7:25 86,10 10:15 19:17 20:14 implemented30:21 | intermediary 4:14 28:25 33:1062:16
12:16 1311 18:14 | harmed63:21 implementing 32:15 | internal 59:13 62:20
18:2119:1 27:3,7 | hats12:24 important 35:8 57:2 | internalization issued 16:21 20:3,6
27:23 285 46:25 | hear 3:3 38:8 57:2 23:13 34:15 35:4,9,11
47:18 56:13,20 heaven31:22 iImpose58:19 interpretation31:17 | 41:3,7 46:4 59:10
60:25 61.9,16 hedge 7:17 37:13 imposed57:16 53:15 63:3
64:13,17,21 46:10 61:14 impression 27:9 interrogatories17:2 | issuer 6.5 13:15,16
give40:1 49:2 50:11 | heightened 39:20 impunity 48:9 interrogatory 19:6 | issuers 25:20
57:14 held 3:17 9:2,4 inadequate 19:9 interrupt 35:8 issuer's 13:16
given8:18 10:11 27:17 28:14 | incentive 30:25 intervening 6:6 Issuing 26:13 53:17
gives19:21 25:1 42:14,14 48:10 included45:13 invest 34:10
g06:2427:8 30:18 | hep 30:7 includes52:14 investigation 38:25 J
31:1043:14531 |helped15:7,8 induding 11:11 49:4 | investing 7:16 47:10 | JA46:21
55:2 61:13 helpers 22:14,16 | incorporated37:2 | investment 125,15 |Janus 1:334 43,7
goes 25:3 27:8 helping 28:15 independence 14:20 | 135 15:5,10,18 41152566 71,5
going 5:11,24 32:8 | helps 28:6 39:6 18:10 21:3 23:10,10 7:16 30:23 32:3,5
32:2133:2335:23 | high41:18 independent 14:13 | 24:22 26:5,10 34:1,2,8,10 35:15
375,14 388394 | hire22:6 17:11 18:8,22 3316382 47:9,25 | 436,646.7,22,23
469 49:251:16 | hired15:7 32:11 36:23 37:4 48:2450:3,456:17 | 47:1,5,7,2060:24
61:13 62:13 hit 49:3 38:25 59:11,25 60:8 61:5 | JCG 10:10
good 27:13 hold 24:17 indicate 46:12 61:23,24,2564:2 |JCG's63:25653
govern 22:12,13 holding 28:19 29:22 | indirectly 6:1551:4 | investments 34:3,11 | JCM 84 9210:1,3
gover nance 23:19 29:2559:3,16 53:10,16,16,21 investor 58:8,14 104,10 11:.8 12:1
governed15:12 holds 17:9 24:22 60:5 61:20 investors 9:12,13 12:19,21 134,19
21:24 25:13,14 industry 24:16 64:4 | 9:16,17 33:1534:6 | 13:2216:16,21
government 3:23 | Honor 4:195:136:4 | inference 57:14 34:9 35:14 36:6 18:16,17 19:3,10
28:8 45:3 56:15 6:24 85,8,1310:2 | information4:24 371,14 46:6 479 | 25:14,2226:9
62:19,24 10:24 11:9,23 5:16 6:11 25:2 58561:11631,6 | 2/:11,20,21233
Government's289 | 12:2314:1,5,22 38:23,24 392536 | 63:1164:6,25653 | 29:1930:9,20
56:24 15:10,17,24 16:8 | injured9:25 65:7 32:17332,13,17
granted28:12,24 16:17 17:17 187 | innocent 25:2 invitation 30:5 33:18,21 345,13
great 55:13 19:5,12 21:2,11,23 | inquiries35:15 invoke 235 34:15,17,18 35:13
grounded25:18 23:2525:1526:4 | indde 12:12 invoked6:14,21 35:2436:2337:11
group 1:3 34 21:9 26:18 27:6,15 instance 38:1,6 involve 5:4 38:14 37:1243.7 4413
65:7 Honors 3:17 41:2048:23555 |involved17:25181 | 46:5,131947:2,18
guess 19:1 33:8 house 22:7 56:1,10 58:8,13 38:1455:16,20,21 | 47:19,20,21 51:10
guy 55:2 hundred 14:6 59:10 60:5 56:25 51:1161:10,10,13
hypothetical 9:24 | intended10:16 involvement 24:15 | 6322653
H 9:2524:25251 | intending 47:7 involving 59:7 JCM's 817,17
hand 62:20,22 intentionally 6:11 in-house 12:4,6,19 11:10,18 12:18,22
happen38:10 59:12 ' inter connected 132,316:2417:3 | 131117:318:16
happened27:2 ideab55:11 36:11 18:15,23 19:3 42:2563:23
33:10 immunize 57:22 inter ested 18:11 issue 5:21 19:22 job19:9

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 71
Joe 19:22,24 48:17,20,25 49:7 | knowledge 8:17 58:18,20,21 64:10 | malpractice 19:10
joint 16:18,18 22:2 49:10,15,21,23 45:17 634 64.25 65:1 manage 22:11
23:18,1960:7 61:1 | 50:11,16,20 51:2,5 | knows 15:1 54:20 liable 8:20 92 21:9 | managed21:24
Judge 7:9 51:13,17,19,25 54:21,24 21:1222:2024:18 | 33:16
judgment 3:11 52:15,20,22 53:14 24:22 25.3,4 28:14 | management 21:3
Justice 1:20 3:3,9 53:20,24 54:2,10 L 33:2 36:19 39:13 23:8,13 30:23 32:3
41,9,1358,1769 | 54:2024557,10 |LaFave231 40:6,10,13 48:10 32:4,6 34:2,9 36:8
6:12,18 7:1,7,14 55:19 56:4,13,20 | laid 26:6 54:17,19 36:15 41:2,2 46:23
7:21,2586,10,14 | 57:5,9,11,18 58:16 | land 45:5 lie 30:25,25,25 385 | 47:11,13 59:11,12
8:21,23 9.5,9,22 58:24 59:21,22,23 | Laughter 21:19 lies 36:16 63:3
10:14,2211:1,58 | 60:1318,2561:9 |lawl0:2014:3185 | |ignt 57:12 M anagement's 47:6
11:10,14,16,21 61:15,16,17 62:25 | 187,12,13,14 limited23:16 manager 155 28:3
12:1,3,4,16 131 637,8,1964:1,13 | 21:14,1422:21 limiting 57:3,3 28:6 33:17 35:16
13:11,14,18,21 64:17,21 65:8 231,16 25:18 372 | line 7:11 64:9 48:24 562
14:2,11 15:4,13,21 | justify 46:20 37:840541:16 | |ines62:3,8 managers 13:12,22
16:6,10,15,19 17:1 54:1156:1160:22 | |inked56:17 22:19 36:6,16
17:7,13,16 182,14 K 65:3 litigation 9:1563:10 | 40:19
18:2119:1,8,17 | Kagan10:2211:1,5 | laws 26:12 63:12 little 16:20 manager's 38:3
20:4,9,12,13,17 11:8,10,14,16,21 | lawsuit41210:5 | |onger27:25281 | manages21:5
20:2321:4,8,12,16 | 121,3,4166,10 23:2457:10 477 manipulates6:11
21:20 22:9,13,16 16:15,19 17:1,7,13 | lawyer 28:10 51:3,7 | |ong-term 34:3,6,11 | map48:5 49:2
23:20,21,2224:1,7| 17:1647:16486 51:1056:18 37:14 466 61:11 | MARK 1:152:3,13
24:9,10,12,24,25 58246319641 |lawyers11:3,45,6,8 | ook 7:811:24 18:25 | 37 60:16
25:7,11,17,21,22 | Kennedy 8:14,21,23 |  11:10,15,18,24 635 market 4:7,14,16,17
26:1,2,7,15,19,21 | 92213:11,14,18 12:3,317,18,19 | |ooked23:6 25:20 4:245:14,15,15
27:1,3,7,23 285 13:21 14:2 24:24 12:19,23,25 13:2,3 | |ooking 59:16 65,11 7:16 10:16
28:11,21,23 29:5 25:7,11,17,21 13:8 15:8 16:21,23 | | ose 51:20 15:2317:18,20
29:10,11,13,1521 | 26:1519,2127:1 17:3,3,24 18:15,22 | | oses 19:22 24:3 34:5 37:19
30:3,1231:1,2,36 | 4611162257118 | 19927:253821 ||ost39:11 46:8 58:1,4 64:22
31:10,13,16,20 59:2260:18 3969121719 ||ot22:16 M assachusetts
327,10,13,19,23 | kept 22:7 45:12 30:3 lots 56:10 23:17
337,18,2334:12 | key50:17 leaving 3:24 lower 29:23 material 20:1 32:8
34:21,25352,7,11 | kind451 482,15 | left 3:19 lure 36:6 60:11
35:17,22 36:3,5,9 | kinds 46:8 legal 4:11 6:6,10 luring 46:6,9 materials 12:7
36:17,21 37:6,16 knew35:15,15 39:4 12:22 36:23
37:20,24,2538:13 | 437 legidlation 47:22 M matter 1:11 3:19
39:3,13,23 40:10 know7:2 19:14 letter 35:17,19 mail 26:24 41:6 65:12
40:12,15 41:5,10 21:2025:25 26:25 | let's13:11 major 61:2 mean 6:9 16:4 24:13
41:14 42:1,4,8,13 36:22 40:2 43:17 | level 54:24 maker 50:19 55:18 27:2339:10 45:18
42:18,20 43:5,14 48:2552:4 54:19 | liability 6:23,25 making 52,12 13:25 | 45:1953:16
43:14 44:7,15,19 knowing 5:11 7:4 13:13 14:17 20:21 259 27:20 31:22 meaning 21:14
45:9,18,24 46:1,11 19:18 51:6,7 20:24,25 23:16 31:2342:12 44:8,9 | means 31:22.24
46:16,21,22,25 knowingly 39:6 39:15 42:15,23 44:1650:2152:16 | meet 25:6
47:16,18 48:6,13 52:10,11 445 52:8 57:19 52:17 53:21,25 meeting 17:9

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 72

Merck 38:7 nature 40:18 once 3:20 9:22,22 paper 19:20 22:12,15 23:3,25
mere 56:2 necessary 52:22 12:7 55:20 papers 22:10 24:4,8,11,14 255
merge 23:8 53:1,357:19 ones 30:24 50:14 paragraph19:4 33.6 | 258,15,18,25 26:4
message 45:1,6 need50:18 56:24 one's31:19 33:25 344 26:8,17,20,25 27:6

463 56.8 57:1358:12 62:23 | operational 22:5 parent 64.6 2715 285,21 29:.1
met 4:21 39:9,21 needs 52:13 55:15 | operations 21:3 park 46:7 49:8 56:15 60:15

41:24 43.2,22 58:22 62:8,9 26:1061:4 part 39:12 40:7 60:16,18 61:15
method 47:9 neither 4:2160:21 | opinion27:10 30:8 41:21,22 43:21 63:6,9,19,25 64:16
million 9:14 63:9 never 9:3 15:2 24:17 | opposition8:2 29:16 | 47:17 64:19 65:9
minutes 60:15 24:20 54:6,7 30:1,3,1562:12 participate 30:7 person 6:19,21
misdirection 61:7 new62:14 oral 1:11 22,58 3.7 41:18 14:16 159 18:11
mideading 4:15 non 60:21 29.7 49:18 participates3:13 22:24 42:12 43:22
misrepresentations | notice 61:18 orchestrated4:23 | participating 28:16 44:2,2 49:13 50:2

11:12 63:21,22 notion47:18 order54:4 55:17,17 | particular 17:5,15 51:14 52:23 53:24
misstatements 9:21 | novel 64:11 60.6 457 54:5 55:22 58:19

28:1738:11656 | number12:14 38:22 | ordinary 39:25 particularity 57:13 58:21 60:4,10
mistaken57:17 numerous 48:21 ought 40:4 parties4:11 61:20
modern 64:3 outsde 12:6,12,13 | parts30:8 personnel 7:20
money 19:23 36:7 O 14:317:10,12,24 | party 6:15 persons 15:14 53:10

37:14,18467,9 |02131 18:2,5,22,24 32:11 | payroll 12:21 18:16 | petition 10:13 62:13
monument 455 object 29:15,17 32:2137:33816 | penalties57:16 Petitioners 1:4,16
morning34 499 | objected28:19 3821254512 | people 16:15 21:9 24,14 38 59:8
motion11:22 30:17 | Objectives61:3 56:11 22:2043:24485,8 | 60:17

62:10 obligation 40:18 outsiders 32:14 49:2 55:1 phone 54:7
motions 62:9 obligations 37:1 outsour ce 36:22 per cent 26:23 phrase55:12
motive 30:24 43:3 | obvious 21:21 41:2 per centage 36:7 piece 19:20
Motz 7:9 obviously 44:22 outsourced22:4,8 | period17:19,19 place 44:17 63:4
multiple 12:24,24 54:19 22:1932:6 36:15 | periodically 18:1 placed45:11

12:2517:23 43:11 | occasions 48:21 47:13 permitted6:16 Plain 39:25

455 offered9:1863:13 | outsources36:15 17:21 plaintiff 57:17
mutual 15:11 34:2,2 | 63:16 owed 64:23 Perry 1:152:3,13 | plaintiffs 6:14,22

349 365 38:1,10 | Office62:17 owned15:1164:20 | 36,7,949,19513| 8129:2310:8

38:1447:2459:4 | officer16:13,14 owner ship 23:19 6:4,12,20 7:7,20 235 62:1163:15

63:1,6,8 64:3 officers 13:12 16:12 85,8,12,21,2598 | 63:2065:1

61:5,6 P 9:1110:2,22,24 | plaintiff's 14:7 16:5
N oil 19:18,20,25 P31 11:3,6,9,13,20,23 | play 46:16

N21,131 39:24 40:1,17 page 2.2 22:2 28:9 12:2,6,16,23 13:3 | plead 43:11
naive 21:21 54:15,25 40:11,14 47:5 13:14,20 14:1,5,22 | pleaded 8:22 39:20
name 31:11 40:3 okay 267 277 50:15 55:14 56:21 15:10,17,24 16:6,8 | 44:13

44:22 46:23 47:2,7 | 43:24 551 56:2359160:7,23 | 16:12,17,23 17:5,8 pleading 39:20

47:8 52:2353:18 | omission54,7,9 61:1 17:15,17 184,17 | please3:10 29:10

54:7 59:10 10:3,9 64:20 pages24:21 18:2419:4,1220:2 | 30:1349:22
narrow59:16 omissions 10:13 paid 11.5,6,8 12:1 20:7,11,15,21 21:2 | paint 40:5 41:11,14
narrower 28.2 65:5 18:17 21:7,11,13,23 465 59:22 64:2

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 73

pointed45:3

policies12:14,15,15
16:2,4 22:3 30:20
58:11 61:3

policy 7:15,21 83,7
10:16,20 12:11,11
15:2517:18 18:25
32:15,21 34:5
37:1151:10

poor 54:10

position 7:7 14:21
14:22 24:20 41:18
44:2353.3,3

possible 22:17
44:21 61:10

possibly 27:2

potential 49:4

power 47:17

predicated 60:8

premised43.5

prepared30:20

preparing 26:13
29:19 30:10

present 10:12 12:7

presented 17:8 29:2

presenting 31:24
64:12

president 16:17
19:18,24 20:9,19
21:5,5,8 251,12
40:6,6,16 41:8

presumably 14:14
47:25

pretty 49:.3 59:1

primarily 3:18 28:14

primary 5:23 6:25
7.6 811 15:16
30:24 39:11 41:23
42:7,25 43:1,16,25
49:8,11,12,25 50:8
51.8,18 52:6,11,13
53:1358:22 61:18
62:5

principal 13:12

35:18 40:2541:12
41:17 44:24 554
55:22 62:6
principals 22:20,22
principle 57:3
private 3:12,19,24
9:1528:14 39:18
44:3 48:22 50:14
57:4 59:19 64.7
problem7:12 41:11
41:1148:17 49:1,6
55:2561:21 62:13
62:19,24 63:15
problems 46:8 63:12
proceed 34:22 39:17
61:19
process 16:22
product 38:5,5,10
38:11
promise46:6
proposals 23.7
proposed62:3
proposing 43:18
prospectus 3:14 9.3
9:1811:2,11,19
12:2,18,21 15.7
17:5,6 18:15 19:2
25.3 26:5,13,23
27:22 29:20 30:20
32:2,8,25 33:.3,11
34:7,1535:1,59
35:12 375,11
38:16 45:11,14
58:9,15 60:22
61:12 63:13,17
prospectuses4:10
12:3 16:20 2423
30:9 34:5 525
64:8,24
protect 34:6,10
protecting 23:23
prove 8:19 14:25
27:2 35:20
proved27:13 52:3

proven26:22,23
provide 12:14 42:6
62:21
provided 38:24
provider 3:1315:19
15:19 28:14
providers 3:18
12:14 30:22
provides14:8 52:9
52:11 535
proving 25:10
provision 34:23
42:18 60:8 61:11
PSLRA 3:2257:12
public 3:14 10:25
22:23 34:14,19
356 45,5 46:14
52:6
publicly 13:19 38:2
puppet 6:17 43:17
52:25
puppets 6:10,13
purchase9:17 63:16
pur ported34:5
58:10
purporting 37:11
purpose57:23
purposdy 5:10
purposes13:7,10,25
23:23 25:25 26:2,3
42:3,5 58:6
pursuant 17:21
37:13
pursue 48:14 65:1
put 33:3 41:15
puts40:2 61:11
putting 45:4

Q

question 3:24 7:13
8:2510:1519:1
21:21 23.7 24:10
28:11,22 29:2,12
29:20 32:2333:1,8

339 35:16 37:7,8
43:15 456 52:1
60:19

questions 6:24
17:2362:2

quick 57:25

quite 45:21 58:13

quote 28:15,16,16
28:1661:1

R

R31
range 59:2
reacting 38:23
read 4.3 14:11 34:7
34.7 505
reading 9.9 14:18
real 11:25
realized 58:1
really 13:22 59:1
reason 24:2,13
40:17 475 58:8
61:12°
reasonable 53:8,15
585,14
reasons 10:3 30:15
REBUTTAL 2:12
60:16
recipients 63:13
recite 59:1
recklessly 52:10,10
recognize 57:2
recognized13:5
23:12 34:4 36:10
record 46:12,20
recover ed 64.6,15
recovery 20:14
red30:16
reduced27:10
reevaluate 29:22
referred62:16
referring 56:23,24
refuse7:22,23
registering 26:11

regulate 24:16
61:25
regulatory 24:15
relating 61:2
relation 25:12,14
relationship 36:11
47:24 48:3
released 52:5
releases51:14
relevant 10:23
11:11,18 17:4 482
reliance 39:10 58:6
relied58:4,9,14
relief 63:5,24 64:1
rely 58.6
remain 36:10
remaining 29:4
60:15
remedies44:4
remedy 38:8
remember 9:12
repeated 50:15
repeatedly 52:12
represent 12:24,25
13:4 18:3,6 335
representation
31:24,24 32:11
33:20 34:14,14,19
34:24 35:19
represented15:3
17:10,11 33:9,19
355 37:22
representing 11:4
11:24 13:6 16:23
18:18,22 341
represents 18.5,6,8
reprinted60:6
require 23:13 61:18
requirement 58:13
requirements 39:20
requires57:12
reserve 294 47:1,3
reserved46:23
reserves4r:2

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 74
resolution 3:25 room54:13 57:2,7,15 62:9 23:14,15 24:2 534,17 54:3,13
resolve 3:20 rubber-samp 37:3 | scripts54:4,6 36:10 63:11 55:1556:9 57:24
resolved9:1510:7 | rule50:25 53:9 seat 27:12,17 47:19 | separately 15:11,12 | 60:4
62:9,10 63:10 57:16,22 61:1 series9:15 somewhat 43:11
resour ces62:18 ruling 28:7 SEC 7:1089,13 serve 16:18 sorry 30:13 31.2
respect 15:24 442 | run16:1920:2521:2 | 9:1313:4 18:19 served12:20,20 35:7,10 39:16
45.6 38:341:7 65.2,3 24:19 36:9 39:16 | service 3:13,18 Sotomayor 4:1,9,13
respond 3:20 26:25 | running 20:17 27:12 | 42:548:14,2349:3 | 12:1315:19,19 58,17 6:9,12,18
Respondent 1:18,22 | runs 10:4,9 32:17 49:10 58:25 60:5 28:1330:22 71,7959 14:11
27,11 28:20 29:8 40:1964:10 63:10 64:7 services62:21 15.4,13,21 23.20
49:20 second 5:3 9:12 set 9:12 245 487 23:22 24:1,7,9,12
responding 49:1 S 14:25 187 23.6 63:12 31:2 435,14 49:23
response19:6 338 | S2131 27:19 sets 18:4 26:9 50:11,16,20 51:2,5
40:162360:18 | safe28:1,146:7 secondary 5:23 6:23 | settlement 64:15 58:16 61:16
responsible 12:11 4818 6:25 50:1 62:5 seven 189 sought 60:6
162 22:329:19 | salaries11:7 secret 6:2 75 37:13 | shareholders 9:25 | sounded27:24
30:9 61:2 sales 26:12 secr etly 46:9 10:10 38:4 48:24 | speak 19:6 54:6
resulting 41:3 salespersons 54:4 | section 6:14 14:8 63:23,23,2564:1 | speaker 45:8
retain 12:13 satisfied43:24 44:2 | 23:4 32:3 36:20 64:14,15 speakers 45 455
reticulated62:1 saying 15:1822:10 | 44:4 47:23,23 48:1 | shell 487 52:24 speaks 65
review12:1129:22 | 25:1130:8 34:23 52:7 609 61:23 | short 46:10 specific 56:11
32:836:22,2437:4 | 40:1241:6,6 4217 | sections 51:23 short-term 37:19 | specifically 13:5
61:5 4522491516 | secure 18:10 show11:15 27:12 24:16 26:11 55:6
reviewed 18:24 5425 secured 9:14 39:10,10,11 46:18 | speech 31:13,14,15
reviewing 19:9 says 10:16 16:2 securities3:129:18 | 622 35:3 45:4 53:21,22
30:17 19:192419341,4 | 26:11,1228:15 | side 147 62:4 53:25,25 54:2
reviews 32:2151:10 | 46:22487 603,22 | 405 47:14,22 489 | smple27:1157:11 | spoken’54:7
revised 17:22 Scalia25:2226:1.2 | 48:22 62:2063:12 | simplest57:6 spread 56:16
right 822 17:6 247 | 26:728:11,21,23 63:14,16 smply11:17 192 | squarely 83
25:1532:1240:15 | 2911141521 | security 48:18 30:7 41:1,20 425 | start 16:21 49:23
41:5,10 44:17 472 | 3033113610 | 5EC's31:1744:5 52:24 started27:24
47:3 48:14 64:16 31:13,16,20 3318 | see 34:21 43:15 site 35:14 State 10:20 21:14
rights 19:13 332334122125 | 46:1950:12 situation 14:23 23:1525:18
rise57:14 35:2,17,2236:3,5 | seek 61:14 51:22,24 52:2 54:3 | stated 30:15,15
road 485 49:2,3 37:24,2542:13,18 | el| 22:6 54:5,14 56:12 59:4 statement 4:4 55
Roberts 3:3 18:2 45.9,18,24 46:1 63:16 Stuations 41:159:2 | 5:12,14 7:258:18
19:8 23:21 29:5 53:14,20,24 42 | sense29:1833:15 | Six18:9 12:8 13:12,15,16
30:12 32:7,10,19 57:5,9,12 59:23 44:11 sky 27:25 13:17,25 17:2,4
32:23337 357,11 | Scheme 4222596 | sent 54:11 Smith 19:22,24 19:18,25 20:3,8
36:9,17,21 37:16 9:1141:21,22 sentences 49:25 Solicitor 1:1930:3,4 | 22:22,25 25:9
37:20 48:13,17,20 | scienter 4:18 5:25 50:6 solve 62:13,24 27:11,24 32:17,24
48:25 49:10,15 6:7,77281012 |smarate4:1167 | somebody 7:12,14 33:6,12,13,14 40:1
51:17,19,2560:13 | 81791,239:5 105139 149,24 | 7:17,1935337:3 | 42:11,1244:8,9
65:8 51:9,16 524 54:23 |  15:1518:4,12 50:9,23 52:9,25 45:11,13 46:12

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 75
48:1050:19,22,24 | 45:2,7,10 46:2 term 38:9 53:8 toto5:11 unaware 22:24
50:24 51:6,7,15 48:11 terminated47.6 tracks 60:9 51:12
52:16,17,24 53.5,5 | sue 10:1,3 19:24 terms 58:22 trade 10:17 uncertain 41:15
53.6,7,10,1555:17 | sued 3:18 20:16 test 56.5,5,6 58.6,25 | traded 38:2 unclear 39:24
55:24 56:14,23 255 text 314 trademark 47:8 underlying 16:24
57:1,20,24 584 aufficient 55:21,25 | Thank 29:5,9 49:15 | traders 1.6 3.5 19:16
59:9 60:4,10 63:2 567 57:14 60:13 65:8 10:17 64:23 understand 7:4 11:1
statements 4:10,15 | sufficiently 55:15 theory 5:18,20,22 trades7:22,23 21:17,22 32:20,20
6:1 7.3 9.2 10:23 55:20,20 56:25 817,22 105 13:22 | 46:10 40:20 50:16
10:2511:12,18 suggest 22:17 154 28:8 33:1 trading 58:11 understood 33:1
17:14,15 24:23 suggesting 23:22 45:21 465 48:6,7 | transfer 22:6 46:14
27:21 31:3,7 41:3 | suggestion41:16 56:16 64:11,13,19 | treated59:25 undo 60:1
44:14,16 45:17 suit 37:24 64:25 65:2 trillion19:19 unitary 23:9
46:4 48:851:1,11 | suits59:19 thing 26:24 57:.6 true 19:21 54:1 United1:1,12,21
52:5 54:8 57:23 um 62:25 things 26:9,13,16,17 | trust 19:9,11,13 2:10 24:5 49:19
58:7,9,15 60:20 superiors 55:6 26:22 34:13 41:19 33:13 unlawful 6:15 60:10
63:14,18 64:8,21 | supervise6l:4 54:14 trustees10:19 unprecedented
64:24 65.6 supporting 1:22 think 4:8 5:24 8:15 12:1016:2,317:9 64:11
States1:1,12,21 2:11 49:20 19:21 21:18 29:13 17:10,11,14,23 untrue 19:25 60:10
2:10 24:5 49:19 suppose11:16,17 36:13 38:22 40:22 18:8,9 19:15,21 unusual 12:13
statute 6:17,17,19 19:8 26:21,22 48:2 50:23 52:21 20:6,7 21:25 22:2 | unwitting 53:12
6:2118:12 235 38:13,14 58:24 53:2,8,14 54:16 22:11 32:18 35:23 | usage 47:10
24:1950:25539 | Supreme 1:1,12 554 57:1,18,21 36:2537:22 60:24 | use 39:24 47:7 54:4
60:3 62:14,15 aure 35:19 42:14 58:11,25 59:6 61:2,4,8 95:11
statutes6:13 survive 11:22 third 24:11,14 trusts 16:24 23:18 | useful 24:3
satutory 31:4 sustain 4:13 thought 13:1 14:17 | truth11:25 39:1 uses43:16
stock 19:22 22:5,6 27:1328:11,23,25 | 585 Utah 45:2
stocks 54:5 T 39:14 42:13 try 50:6
Stoneridge 3:16 T211 thousand 54:15,25 | trying 48:18 50:5 v
43:13 table 62:4 thousands 38:15 | Tuesday 1.9 V1535
stopped45:10 take 10:1 44:17 three3:21 23:3 turn 57:25 validity 32:24
strong 57:14 46:1762:18,18 49:24 50:6 turns 62:14 various 13:9 30:10
stuck 54:12 taken24:20534 | time 18:11,18 29:4 | twice 3:2147:1 vehicle 30:6
sudy 62:19 takes5:15 timers 7:16 37:19 | two 4:4,20 5:18 6:13 | ventriloquist 6:17
subject 19:10 20:21 | talk 41516519 | times3:21 14:6 14:14,1524 184 | 234
20:2324 3825 |talking46183 timing 10:16 17:18 18:12 24:15 25:19 | veracity 39:1
39.7 44:3,4 28:24 31:21,23 17:20 345 46:8 36:1038:2041:1 | Vice 406
submit 9:1 30:14,22 | 384483 50:18 58:10 64:22 43:20,24 view28:2,2,6 42:22
39:22 62:2 59:17 today 62:2 type 47:10 42:25432 458
submitted36:23 techniques61:3 told 55:1 typically 38:24 views 30:4
51:11 65:10,12 tell 37:12 50:2 62:22 | ton54:16 violated8:7 52:13
substantial 42:6,9 | 6223 tons 54:15,25 s violation 39:12
47:1652:9,11 telling 34:9 top 39:25 ultimately 52:3 60:12 61:19
wbﬂan“ve 44:25 Ten45:2 tota”y 64:11 Unable 51:21 VIO|atOI’ 4.2 5:236:3

Al der son Reporting Conpany



O ficial

Page 76

76 97 30:24
41:24 42:7,25 431
43:16 49:8,12,12
49:2550:1,8 51:8
51:18 52:7,12,13
53:1358:22
violators 15:16
43:.12 44:1
Vioxx 38:6
virtually 24:4
virtue 59:12

w

walk 35:24

want 21:20 42:21
44:17 484 60:1

wants 61:10

Warren57:25 58:2

Washington 1:8,15
1:17,20

wasn't 29:25 39:14
41:22 58:1

way 7:3 246 292
39:6 45:8 46:15
59:3,6,16 62:2
65:2

ways 38:23

wear 12:24

Web35:14

well-pleaded 30:18

went 27:4

weren't 18:21 28:24

Well 3.3

were 15:18 31.4
37:13 38:4 42:19
48:18 50:18 54.15
55:20,21,25

we've 30:15

win42:23

witting 53:12

word 14:5 21:25
38:17

wording 37:10

words 22:9 46:17

54:6 55:7,11,12

work 26:23 36:5
54:11

world 11:25 34:10
51:1557:6

worse4l:7

wouldn't 15:8

write 12:3 40:1
54:1355:8

writer 55:13

writes19:20 31:13
51:5,7 535 54:5
54:16,18

writing 29:19 30:10
35:3 55:23

written12:2 17:21
54:3 63.2

wrong 14:12

wrongdoing 10:14
10:18,18

wrote 10:22 11:2,11
13:12 15:25 30:20
34:25 48:11 55:3

10(b) 44:4 60:9
10-b40:7
10:011:13 32
100 26:23
1157:16
11:0265:11
1210:17 37:12
12(b)(6) 27:5
1359:1
13824:21
1938 237
1939 237
1940 23:10,11 24:16

6344
602:14

2

X

x 12,7

Y

year 38:7 62:18
years 64:2
Yucatan 19:20,24

2047:23,24 48:1
51:23

20(a) 6:20 14:8,17
58:19,23

20(b) 6:14 234
58:1961:17,18,21

20(e) 52.7

2010 1:9

206 61:24

21561:24

22 28:9 55:14 56:23

234 24:21

258a22:2 61:1

275a46:21 475

2927

$

3

$1009:14 639

0

09-5251:4 34

324
34(b) 60:9 61:22
3740:11

1

10b-525:4,6 36:20
39:21 43:3,23,25
50:10 52:14 57:3
59:17

10b-5(a) 4:255:1

10b-5(b) 5:2

460:15
407 60:7
4219:19
492:11

5

533:6,25
5055:1

719
7064:2

Al der son Reporting Conpany



